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Important Safety Instructions	                                             
Follow these safety instructions when using or handling your VUZIX Product to reduce 
the risk of fire, electric shock, and injury to persons and property.

1.	 READ ALL OF THE INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFETY INFORMATION PROVIDED 
BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT.

2.	 Use the product only for its intended use, as described in this manual.  Use the 
product only as permitted by law.

3.	 Do not use the product while performing tasks that require awareness of your 
surroundings or focus on the task.

4.	 Close supervision is needed when this product is used by or near children.
5.	 Children under the age of seven (7) are still learning to focus and track with their 

eyes. Their vision is still immature. For these reasons, near eye-displays SHOULD 
NOT BE USED BY CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF SEVEN (7).

6.	 A very small portion of the population may experience epileptic seizures when 
viewing certain kinds of flashing lights or patterns that are commonly present in 
our daily environment. These persons may also experience seizures while watch-
ing some kinds of television pictures or playing certain video games on regular 
monitors, including the use of a display system such as this. These effects can 
be increased due to the size and nature of the displays in this device. As a result, 
consult a physician if you have any epileptic condition before using this device or 
if you experience any of the following symptoms while using this device: altered 
vision, muscle twitching, other involuntary movements, loss of awareness of your 
surroundings, mental confusion, and/or convulsions.

7.	 Smart glasses can potentially have adverse effects on the user, including: motion 
sickness, perceptual after effects, disorientation, decreased postural stability, 
and eye strain. Take frequent breaks to lessen the potential of these effects, as is 
commonly suggested for other items, such as keyboards and computer monitors, 
that you may tend to fixate or concentrate on. If your eyes show signs of fatigue or 
dryness or if any of the above symptoms are noted, immediately discontinue use 
of this device and do not resume using it for at least 30 minutes after the symp-
toms have fully subsided.

8.	 Permanent or temporary hearing loss or impairment can result from excessive 
volume levels emitted from the included headphones or earbuds. Always adjust 
the volume to a safe level BEFORE wearing the product earbuds or headphones.

9.	 The product may become warm to the touch.  If the product becomes uncomfort-
able or the area where the product touches your skin becomes red or irritated, re-
move the product and wait for the product to return to a comfortable temperature 
prior to continuing to use. Prolonged heat exposure may cause burning, blistering 
or other damage to your skin. Please consult with your physician if you continue to 
experience redness or irritation. 

10.	 This product may be tethered to a power source or battery and cables may extend 
between components. Be careful that these cords do not tangle around you or 

pose a potential threat to the safety of others.
11.	 Do not disassemble this product. If service work is required, contact VUZIX using 

the Support contact information shown in this manual.
12.	 Do not pull or yank on the cable, kink any of the cables or tie them in sharp or 

tight knots. Cables damaged by such actions are not covered by the product’s 
limited warranty.

13.	 Do not drop, strike, or cause any portion of the product to be struck or shaken 
aggressively. Such actions may damage the product and void your warranty.

14.	 Always inspect the product for signs of damage, such as cracks, exposed electri-
cal components or chipping before using.

15.	 Save these instructions for future reference.

Immediately unplug the product from external power sources if:
•	 Liquid has been sprayed, splashed or poured on the product. 
•	 Any component of the product has been dropped or damaged. 
•	 The product exhibits any distinct change in performance.

Battery Safety Instructions
•	 Batteries contain toxic materials.
•	 Do not burn, disassemble, mutilate, or puncture the batteries. 
•	 Do not dispose of batteries in a fire. 
•	 Dispose of batteries in a method that is consistent with your local laws and regu-

lations.

Vuzix Hardware Product Limited Warranty

Vuzix warrants that your Vuzix hardware product shall be free from defects in material 
and workmanship for the length of time specified in the Warranty Period (typically one 
year), beginning from the date of purchase from Vuzix or an authorized Vuzix dealer. 
If your Vuzix hardware product is used for commercial purposes (including rental 
or lease) the Warranty Period shall be reduced to only ninety (90) days from date of 
purchase. Except where prohibited by applicable law, this warranty is nontransferable 
and is limited to the original purchaser and does not apply to anyone else, including 
anyone to whom You later make any transfer or sale. This warranty gives you specific 
legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary under local laws, some of 
which are not affected by the warranties in this Limited Warranty.

This Limited Warranty does not cover problems or damage resulting from (1) Acts of 
God, power surge, misuse, abuse, negligence, accident, wear and tear, mishandling, 
misapplication, or other causes unrelated to defects in the hardware device (2) any 
unauthorized repair, modification, tampering or disassembly; (3) improper operation 
or maintenance, usage not in accordance with product instructions or connection to 
improper voltage supply; or (4) use of consumables, such as replacement batteries, 
not supplied by Vuzix except where such restriction is prohibited by applicable law.



This Limited Warranty does not cover, and no warranty of any kind is provided with 
respect to any subjective or aesthetic aspects of the hardware product. Vuzix does 
not warrant that the operation of the product will be uninterrupted or error-free. The 
limited warranty stated above is the only warranty made to You and is provided in lieu 
of all other express or implied warranties and conditions (except for any non-disclaim-
able implied warranties that exist), including any created by any other documentation 
or packaging. No information or suggestions (oral or in a record) given by Vuzix, its 
agents, affiliates, dealers or suppliers or its or their employees or agents, shall create a 
warranty or condition or expand the scope of this Limited Warranty.

Any software distributed with the hardware product by Vuzix with or without the Vuzix 
brand name is not covered under this Limited Warranty. Refer to the licensing agree-
ment accompanying the software (viewable upon its installation), for details of your 
rights with respect to its use.

Duration of Implied Warranties
EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WAR-
RANTY OR CONDITION OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE ON THIS HARDWARE PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE 
LIMITED WARRANTY PERIOD STATED ABOVE FOR YOUR PRODUCT. 
Some jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so 
the above limitation may not apply to You. Please note that in the European Union, any 
warranty period less than two years shall be increased to two years except in the case 
of use for commercial purposes or commercial products.

Remedies
Vuzix’s entire liability and Your exclusive remedy for any breach of warranty shall be, 
at Vuzix’s option, (1) to repair or replace all or part of the hardware, (2) exchange the 
hardware with a product that is new or which has been manufactured from new or 
serviceable used parts and is at least functionally equivalent to the original product, or 
(3) to refund the price paid by You less reasonable depreciation based on your actual 
use, provided that the hardware is returned to the point of purchase or such other 
place as Vuzix may direct with a copy of the sales receipt or dated itemized receipt. 
Except where prohibited by applicable law, all shipping and handling costs associated 
with transport (including packaging) for warranty service shall be at Your expense. 
Vuzix may, at its option, use new or refurbished or used parts in good working con-
dition to repair or replace any hardware product. Any replacement hardware product 
will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period or thirty (30) days, 
whichever is longer or for any additional period of time that may be applicable in Your 
jurisdiction. 
It is your responsibility to back up any data on your hardware, and Vuzix is not respon-
sible for any data lost in connection with any repair, replacement or exchange.

How to Obtain Technical Support
Technical support is defined as assistance with questions on issues about the Vuzix 
hardware product. Technical support for hardware and its software is available for 
the first ninety (90) days from date of product purchase. Your dated sales or delivery 
receipt, showing the date of purchase or lease of the product, is Your proof of the pur-
chase or lease date. You may be required to provide proof of purchase as a condition 
of receiving software technical support. The addresses and technical service contact 
information for Vuzix can be found in the documentation accompanying your product 
and on the web at our global site: www.vuzix.com.

How to Obtain Warranty Support
Vuzix is the warrantor under this Limited Warranty. Before submitting a warranty 
claim, we recommend You visit the support section at www.vuzix.com for technical 
assistance. Warranty claims cannot be processed through the point of purchase 
and any other product related questions should be addressed directly to Vuzix. The 
addresses and customer service contact information for Vuzix can be found in the 
documentation accompanying Your product and on the web at our global site at www.
vuzix.com, which will also identify any Vuzix subsidiary or branch serving Your country 
and its local address. You may also write to: Vuzix Sales Support, 25 Hendrix Drive, 
West Henrietta, NY 14586, USA. You may be required to provide Your dated sales or 
delivery receipt.

Limitation of Liability
VUZIX SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 
LOSS OF PROFITS, REVENUE OR DATA (WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT) OR 
COMMERCIAL LOSS FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY 
ON YOUR PRODUCT EVEN IF VUZIX HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF 
SUCH DAMAGES. 
Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of special, indirect, inciden-
tal or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to 
You, but the remainder of this Limited Warranty shall remain in full force and effect.

FCC and ISED Compliance		                                             
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and with the Radio Standards Spec-
ifications (RSS) for licence-exempt transmitters/receivers of Innovation, Science and Eco-
nomic Development Canada (ISED). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment.



This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interfer-
ence to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will 
not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference 
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 	
	 receiver is connected.
•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with the FCC(US) and ISED(CAN) radio frequency (RF) 
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment, when used as intended, 
described and instructed in the user guidance. User guidance is part of the delivered 
package and provided through our home page.

For radio equipment operated at distances of 20 cm or less from the human body the 
relevant limit is specified as Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) and is a measure of the 
rate at which energy is absorbed by the human body when exposed to a radio fre-
quency (RF) electromagnetic field.SAR limits are usually expressed in units of W/kg.

The following products have been tested at their highest transmission levels and 
placed in a position that simulates use against the head with no separation:
•	 Vuzix Blade®
•	 Vuzix M4000™
•	 Vuzix M400™

For Vuzix Blade® products, the maximum determined SAR value over all possible 
transmission modes is 1.49 W/kg, averaged over 1g of tissue. For Vuzix M4000™ 
products, the maximum determined SAR value over all possible transmission modes 
is 1.125 W/kg, averaged over 1g of tissue. For Vuzix M400™ products, the maximum 
determined SAR value over all possible transmission modes is 0.04 W/kg, averaged 
over 1g of tissue.

Canada
The installer of this radio equipment must ensure that the antenna is located or point-
ed such that it does not emit RF field in excess of Health Canada limits for the general 
population; consult Safety Code 6, obtainable from Heath Canada’s website:

https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/services/environmental-work-
place-health/reports-publications/radiation/understanding-safety-code-6.html

USED ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (WEEE) Information                                      

For private households: Information on Disposal for Users of WEEE
This symbol (figure 1) on the product(s) and / or accompanying 
documents means that used electrical and electronic equip-
ment (WEEE) should not be mixed with general household 
waste. For proper treatment, recovery and recycling, please 
take this product(s) to designated collection points where it will 
be accepted free of charge. Alternatively, in some countries, you 
may be able to return your products to your local retailer upon 
purchase of an equivalent new product.

Disposing of this product correctly will help save valuable 
resources and prevent any potential negative effects on human health and the envi-
ronment, which could otherwise arise from inappropriate waste handling.

Please contact your local authority for further details of your nearest designated 
collection point.

Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, in accordance with 
your national legislation.

For professional users in the European Union
If you wish to discard electrical and electronic equipment (EEE), please contact your 
dealer or supplier for further information.

For disposal in countries outside of the European Union
This symbol is only valid in the European Union (EU). If you wish to discard this prod-
uct, please contact your local authorities or dealer. 

Figure 1



Importantes instructions de sécurité	                                             
Suivez ces instructions de sécurité lorsque vous utilisez ou manipulez votre produit 
VUZIX afin de réduire le risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique, de blessures cor-
porelles et de dommages matériels.

1.	 LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS ET LES RENSEIGNEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ 
FOURNIS AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT.

2.	 Utilisez cet appareil exclusivement pour son emploi prévu, comme décrit dans ce 
manuel.  N’utilisez le produit que dans les limites autorisées par la loi.

3.	 N’utilisez pas le produit lors de l’exécution de tâches qui nécessitent une attention 
à votre environnement ou une concentration sur la tâche.

4.	 Une supervision étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce produit est utilisé par ou à 
proximité d’enfants.

5.	 Les enfants âgés de sept (7) ans et moins apprennent encore à fixer du regard 
et à suivre avec leurs yeux. Leur vision est encore immature. Par conséquent, les 
écrans de proximité NE DEVRAIENT PAS ÊTRE UTILISÉS PAR LES ENFANTS 
ÂGÉS DE MOINS DE SEPT (7) ANS.

6.	 Une très petite portion de la population pourrait subir des crises d’épilepsie lors 
de la visualisation de certains types de lumières ou motifs clignotants qui sont 
habituellement présents dans notre environnement quotidien. Ces personnes 
pourraient subir aussi des crises pendant qu’elles regardent certains types d’im-
ages télévisées ou qu’elles jouent à certains jeux vidéo sur des écrans réguliers, y 
compris l’utilisation d’un système d’affichage comme celui-ci. Ces effets peuvent 
être augmentés en raison de la taille et de la nature des écrans présents dans cet 
appareil. Par conséquent, consultez un médecin si vous souffrez d’épilepsie avant 
d’utiliser cet appareil ou si vous ressentez l’un des symptômes suivants pendant 
que vous utilisez l’appareil : troubles de la vision, contraction musculaire, autres 
mouvements involontaires, perte de conscience des environs, confusion mentale 
ou convulsions.

7.	 Les verres intelligents peuvent avoir des effets potentiellement néfastes sur 
l’utilisateur, y compris : le mal des transports, des effets résiduels perceptuels, de 
la désorientation, une réduction de la stabilité posturale et de la fatigue oculaire. 
Prenez des pauses fréquentes pour diminuer le potentiel de ces effets, tout 
comme il est habituellement suggéré pour d’autres articles, comme les claviers 
et les écrans d’ordinateur que vous pourriez avoir tendance à fixer ou à vous y 
concentrer. Si vos yeux montrent des signes de fatigue ou de sécheresse ou si 
vous ressentez l’un des symptômes ci-dessus, arrêtez immédiatement l’utilisation 
de cet appareil et ne recommencez pas à l’utiliser pendant au moins 30 minutes 
suivant la disparition complète des symptômes.

8.	 Une perte ou une déficience auditive permanente ou temporaire peut résulter de 
niveaux de volume excessifs émis par le casque d’écoute ou les oreillettes inclus. 
Réglez toujours le volume à un niveau sécuritaire AVANT de porter les oreillettes 
ou le casque d’écoute inclus avec le produit.

9.	 Le produit peut devenir chaud au toucher.  Si le produit devient inconfortable 
ou si la zone où le produit touche votre peau devient rouge ou irritée, retirez le 
produit et attendez que le produit revienne à une température confortable avant 
de continuer à l’utiliser. Une exposition prolongée à la chaleur peut provoquer des 
brûlures, des cloques ou d’autres dommages à votre peau. Veuillez consulter votre 
médecin si vous continuez à ressentir des rougeurs ou des irritations. 

10.	 Ce produit peut être relié à une source d’alimentation ou à une pile et des câbles 
peuvent s’étendre entre les composants. Faites attention à ce que ces cordons 
ne s’enroulent pas autour de vous ou à ce qu’ils ne constituent pas une menace 
potentielle à la sécurité des autres.

11.	 Ne désassemblez pas ce produit. Si un travail de réparation est requis, commu-
niquez avec VUZIX en utilisant les coordonnées du service de soutien indiquées 
dans ce manuel.

12.	 Ne tirez pas sur les câbles, ne les pliez pas et ne les attachez pas en nœuds 
serrés. Les câbles endommagés par de telles actions ne sont pas couverts par la 
garantie limitée du produit.

13.	 Ne laissez pas tomber le produit, ne le heurtez pas et ne faites pas en sorte qu’une 
partie du produit soit heurtée ou secouée de façon agressive. De telles actions 
pourraient endommager le produit et annuler votre garantie.

14.	  Avant d’utiliser le produit, vérifiez toujours qu’il ne présente pas de signes de 
dommages, tels que des fissures, des composants électriques exposés ou des 
ébréchures.

15.	 Conservez ces instructions pour consultation ultérieure.

Débranchez immédiatement le produit de toute source d’alimentation externe si :
•	 du liquide a été pulvérisé, éclaboussé ou versé sur le produit, 
•	 un composant du produit est tombé ou est endommagé, 
•	 le produit présente un changement quelconque dans sa performance.

Instructions importantes sur la pile
Les piles contiennent des matières toxiques. Ne pas brûler, désassembler, mutiler ou 
perforer les piles. Ne pas jeter les piles au feu. Jeter les piles en utilisant une méthode 
conforme à vos lois et réglementations locales.

Garantie limitée sur le produit matériel Vuzix	                                             

Vuzix garantit que votre produit matériel Vuzix est exempt de tout défaut de matériel et 
de fabrication pendant toute la durée précisée dans la Période de garantie (habituelle-
ment, un an), commençant à partir de la date d’achat auprès de Vuzix ou d’un march-
and Vuzix autorisé. Si votre produit matériel Vuzix est utilisé à des fins commerciales 
(notamment de location ou de location à long terme), la Période de garantie sera 
réduite à quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours seulement à partir de la date d’achat. Sauf si la loi 
applicable l’interdit, cette garantie n’est pas transférable et se limite à l’acheteur initial 



et ne s’applique à personne d’autre, y compris à toute personne à qui vous effectuez 
un transfert ou une vente ultérieure. Cette garantie vous donne des droits juridiques 
spécifiques ainsi que certains autres droits qui peuvent varier en vertu des lois locales, 
dont certains ne sont pas affectés par les garanties dans cette Garantie limitée.

Cette Garantie limitée ne couvre pas les problèmes ou les dommages causés par (1) 
des catastrophes naturelles, des surtensions, une mauvaise utilisation, un abus, une 
négligence, un accident, une usure et une déchirure, une mauvaise manipulation, un 
usage impropre, ou toute autre cause non liée à des défauts du dispositif matériel; (2) 
toute réparation, modification, altération ou tout désassemblage non autorisés; (3) un 
fonctionnement ou un entretien inapproprié, un usage non conforme aux instructions 
du produit ou une connexion à une alimentation de tension inappropriée; ou (4) 
l’utilisation de produits consommables, comme des piles de rechange, non fournis par 
Vuzix, sauf si une telle restriction est interdite par la loi applicable.

La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas les aspects subjectifs ou esthétiques du 
produit matériel et aucune garantie de quelque nature que ce soit n’est fournie à cet 
égard. Vuzix ne garantit pas que le fonctionnement du produit sera ininterrompu ou 
sans erreur. La garantie limitée énoncée ci-dessus est la seule garantie qui vous est 
faite et est fournie à la place de toutes les autres garanties et conditions expresses 
ou implicites (à l’exception de toute garantie implicite non renonciable qui existe), y 
compris toute garantie créée par toute autre documentation ou tout autre emballage. 
Aucune information ou suggestion (verbale ou par écrit) donnée par Vuzix, ses agents, 
affiliés, marchands ou fournisseurs ou ses ou leurs employés ou agents, créera une 
garantie ou une condition ou élargira la portée de cette garantie limitée.

Tout logiciel distribué avec le produit matériel par Vuzix avec ou sans le nom de 
marque de Vuzix n’est pas couvert en vertu de cette Garantie limitée. Reportez-vous à 
la licence conventionnelle accompagnant le logiciel (qui peut être visionnée dès son 
installation), pour obtenir les détails sur vos droits concernant son utilisation.

Durée des garanties implicites
SAUF DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTE GARANTIE 
OU CONDITION IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D’ADÉQUATION À UN 
USAGE PARTICULIER DE CE PRODUIT MATÉRIEL, EST LIMITÉE DANS SA DURÉE 
À LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE INDIQUÉE CI-DESSUS POUR VOTRE PRO-
DUIT. 
Certaines compétences ne permettent pas de limitations sur la durée des garanties 
implicites et il est donc possible que la limitation ci-dessus ne s’applique pas à votre 
cas. Veuillez noter que dans l’Union européenne, toute période de garantie de moins 
de deux ans devrait être augmentée à deux ans à l’exception des cas d’utilisation à des 
fins commerciales et des produits commerciaux.

Recours
La responsabilité entière de Vuzix et votre recours exclusif pour toute violation de 
garantie sera, à la discrétion de Vuzix (1) de réparer ou de remplacer l’ensemble ou une 
partie du matériel, (2) d’échanger le matériel contre un produit neuf ou qui a été fab-
riqué à partir de pièces neuves ou de pièces d’occasion encore utilisables et dont la 
fonctionnalité est au moins équivalente au produit original, ou (3) de vous rembourser 
le prix que vous avez payé moins la dépréciation raisonnable basée sur votre utilisa-
tion réelle, à condition que le matériel soit retourné au point d’achat ou à tout autre 
endroit semblable vers lequel Vuzix vous dirigera avec une copie du reçu de vente ou 
du reçu détaillé daté. Sauf si la loi applicable l’interdit, tous les frais d’expédition et de 
manutention associés au transport (y compris l’emballage) pour le service de garantie 
sont à vos frais. Vuzix pourrait, à sa seule discrétion, utiliser des pièces neuves ou 
remises à neuve, ou des pièces usagées en bonne condition, afin de réparer ou de 
remplacer tout produit matériel. Tout produit matériel de remplacement sera garanti 
pour le reste de la période de garantie initiale ou pendant trente (30) jours, la période 
la plus longue de ces périodes étant retenue, ou pour toute période additionnelle 
applicable dans votre région administrative. 
Il est de votre responsabilité de sauvegarder toutes les données sur votre matériel, et 
Vuzix n’est pas responsable de toute perte de données concernant une réparation, un 
remplacement ou un échange.

Comment obtenir du soutien technique
Un soutien technique est défini comme une aide concernant des questions sur des 
problèmes liés au produit matériel Vuzix. Un soutien technique pour le matériel et son 
logiciel est offert pendant les quatre-vingt-dix (90) premiers jours à partir de la date 
d’achat de produit. Votre reçu de vente ou de livraison daté, montrant la date d’achat 
ou la location du produit, est votre preuve d’achat ou date de location. Vous pourriez 
être tenu de fournir une preuve d’achat comme condition pour recevoir un soutien 
technique pour le logiciel. L’adresse et les coordonnées du service technique de Vuzix 
se trouvent dans la documentation accompagnant votre produit et sur notre site Web 
mondial : www.vuzix.com.

Comment obtenir du soutien sous garantie
Vuzix est le garant en vertu de cette garantie limitée. Avant de soumettre une réclama-
tion de garantie, nous vous recommandons de visiter la section de soutien à l’adresse 
www.vuzix.com pour obtenir de l’aide technique. Les réclamations de garantie ne 
peuvent pas être traitées par le point d’achat et toute autre question reliée au produit 
devrait être adressée directement à Vuzix. Les adresses et les coordonnées du service 
à la clientèle de Vuzix se trouvent dans la documentation accompagnant votre produit 
et sur notre site Web mondial à l’adresse www.vuzix.com, qui indiquera aussi toute 
filiale ou succursale de Vuzix servant votre pays et son adresse locale. Vous pouvez 
écrire aussi à : Vuzix Sales Support, 25 Hendrix Drive, West Henrietta, New York 14586, 
États-Unis. Vous pourriez être tenu de fournir votre reçu de vente ou de livraison daté.



Limitation de responsabilité
VUZIX NE SERA PAS TENUE RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE SPÉCIAL, 
INDIRECT OU CONSÉCUTIF QUELCONQUE, Y COMPRIS, SANS S’Y LIMITER, LA 
PERTE DE PROFITS, DE REVENUS OU DE DONNÉES (QU’ILS SOIENT DIRECTS 
OU INDIRECTS) OU LA PERTE COMMERCIALE EN RAISON D’UNE VIOLATION DE 
TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE SUR VOTRE PRODUIT MÊME SI VUZIX 
A ÉTÉ AVISÉE DE LA POSSIBILITÉ DE TELS DOMMAGES. 
Certaines compétences interdisent l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages spé-
ciaux, indirects ou consécutifs et il est donc possible que la limitation ou l’exclusion 
ci-dessus ne s’appliquent pas à votre cas, mais le restant de la Garantie limitée restera 
pleinement en vigueur.

Conformité aux normes FCC et ISDE		                                             
Cet appareil est conforme à la Partie 15 des règles de la FCC et aux spécifications des 
normes radio (RSS) pour les émetteurs-récepteurs exemptés de licence d’Innovation, 
Science et Développement économique Canada (ISDE). Son fonctionnement est sujet 
aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer de brouillage 
préjudiciable et (2) cet appareil doit accepter tout brouillage reçu, y compris le brouil-
lage susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Les changements ou modifications qui ne sont pas expressément approuvés par le 
fabricant peuvent annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à utiliser le matériel.

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites fixées pour les dispositifs 
numériques de Classe B, en vertu de la Partie 15 de la réglementation FCC. Ces limites 
sont destinées à offrir une protection raisonnable contre les brouillages préjudiciables 
dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement produit, utilise et peut émettre de 
l’énergie radiofréquence et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux direc-
tives, il peut causer un brouillage préjudiciable aux communications radio. Toutefois, il 
n’y a aucune garantie qu’aucun brouillage ne se produira dans une installation partic-
ulière. Si ce matériel provoque un brouillage préjudiciable à la réception de la radio ou 
de la télévision, ce qui peut être établi en éteignant puis en rallumant l’appareil, l’utili-
sateur est invité à tenter de remédier au brouillage par l’une des mesures suivantes :

•	 Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception.
•	 Augmenter la distance séparant l’équipement du récepteur.
•	 Brancher le matériel sur une prise d’un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le 		
	 récepteur est branché.
•	 Consultez le marchand ou un technicien radio ou télévision expérimenté pour 	
	 obtenir de l’aide.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux radiofréquences (RF) fixées 
par la FCC (É.-U.) et l’ISDE (Canada) pour un environnement non contrôlé, lorsqu’il 

est utilisé comme prévu, décrit et indiqué dans le guide de l’utilisateur. Le guide de 
l’utilisateur fait partie de l’emballage livré et il est disponible sur notre page d’accueil.

Pour l’équipement radio utilisé à une distance de 20 cm ou moins du corps humain, 
la limite pertinente est indiquée en débit d’absorption spécifique (DAS) qui est une 
mesure de la vitesse à laquelle l’énergie est absorbée par le corps humain lorsqu’il est 
exposé à un champ électromagnétique de fréquence radio (RF). Les limites du DAS 
sont généralement exprimées en unités de W/kg.

Les produits suivants ont été testés à leurs niveaux de transmission les plus élevés et 
placés dans une position qui simule une utilisation contre la tête sans aucun espace-
ment :
•	 BladeMD de Vuzix
•	 M4000MC de Vuzix
•	 M400MC de Vuzix

Pour les produits BladeMD de Vuzix, le DAS maximal déterminé pour tous les modes 
de transmission possibles est de 1,49 W/kg en moyenne sur 1 g de tissu humain. Pour 
les produits M4000MC de Vuzix, le DAS maximal déterminé pour tous les modes de 
transmission possibles est de 1,125 W/kg en moyenne sur 1 g de tissu humain. Pour 
les produits M400MC de Vuzix, le DAS maximal déterminé pour tous les modes de 
transmission possibles est de 0,04 W/kg en moyenne sur 1 g de tissu humain.

Canada
L’installateur de cet équipement radio doit s’assurer que l’antenne est située ou 
pointée de manière à ne pas émettre de champ de radiofréquences (RF) qui dépas-
sent les limites de Santé Canada pour la population générale. Consultez le Code de 
sécurité 6, disponible sur le site Web de Santé Canada :
https://www.canada.ca/fr/sante-canada/services/securite-et-risque-pour-sante/
radiation/exposition-professionelle-reglementation/code-securite-6-lignes-direc-
trices-exposition-radiofrequences.html

Renseignements sur les DÉCHETS D’ÉQUIPEMENTS ÉLEC-
TRIQUE ET ÉLECTRONIQUE (DEEE)                                                                            

Pour les particuliers : Renseignements sur l’élimination pour 
les utilisateurs de DEEE
Ce symbole (figure 1) sur le ou les produits et/ou les documents 
d’accompagnement signifie que les déchets d’équipements 
électrique et électronique (DEEE) ne doivent pas être mélangés 
aux déchets ménagers généraux. Pour un traitement, une 
récupération et un recyclage appropriés, veuillez apporter ce 
ou ces produits aux points de collecte désignés où ils seront Figure 1



acceptés gratuitement. Vous pouvez également, dans certains pays, rapporter vos 
produits chez votre détaillant local lors de l’achat d’un nouveau produit équivalent.

L’élimination correcte de ce produit permettra d’économiser des ressources précieus-
es et de prévenir tout effet négatif potentiel sur la santé humaine et l’environnement, 
qui pourrait résulter d’une manipulation inappropriée des déchets.

Veuillez communiquer avec votre autorité locale pour obtenir plus de précisions sur le 
point de collecte désigné le plus proche.

Des pénalités peuvent s’appliquer en cas d’élimination incorrecte de ces déchets, 
conformément à votre législation nationale.

Pour les utilisateurs professionnels de l’Union européenne
Si vous souhaitez mettre au rebut de l’équipement électrique et électronique (EEE), 
veuillez contacter votre marchand ou votre fournisseur pour plus de renseignements.

Pour une élimination dans les pays hors de l’Union européenne
Ce symbole n’est valable que dans l’Union européenne (UE). Si vous souhaitez mettre 
ce produit au rebut, veuillez contacter les autorités locales ou votre marchand. 

 

Consignes de sécurité importantes	                                    
Observez les consignes de sécurité lors de l’utilisation ou de la manipulation de votre 
dispositif VUZIX afin de réduire le risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique et de 
dommages corporels ou matériels.

1.	 LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS ET CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ AVANT 
D’UTILISER CE DISPOSITIF.

2.	 Faites usage de ce dispositif conformément à ce qui est prévu et décrit dans le 
présent manuel.  Utilisez uniquement le dispositif dans les limites autorisées par 
la loi.

3.	 N’utilisez pas le dispositif lors d’activités qui exigent que vous soyez attentif à 
votre environnement ou que vous restiez concentré sur votre tâche.

4.	 Surveillez de près les enfants quand ils se trouvent à proximité du dispositif ou 
lorsqu’ils l’utilisent.

5.	 Les enfants de moins de sept (7) ans apprennent encore à faire la mise au point et 
le suivi des mouvements avec leurs yeux. Leur capacité visuelle n’est pas encore 
suffisamment développée. Par conséquent, les systèmes d’affichage proche de 
l’œil NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE UTILISÉS PAR DES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE SEPT 
(7) ANS.

6.	 Un pourcentage minime de la population risque de présenter des crises épi-
leptiques en visionnant certains types de lumières clignotantes et de motifs 
communs présents dans notre environnement quotidien. Ces personnes peuvent 
également présenter des crises en regardant certaines images à la télévision ou 
en jouant à certains jeux vidéo sur des écrans normaux, y compris un système 
d’affichage tel que celui-ci. Ces effets peuvent être accentués par la taille et la 
nature des écrans de ce dispositif. Par conséquent, consultez un médecin avant 
d’utiliser ce dispositif si vous souffrez de troubles épileptiques quelconques ou 
consultez immédiatement un médecin si vous ressentez l’un des symptômes suiv-
ants pendant l’utilisation de ce dispositif : vision altérée, contractions musculaires, 
autres mouvements involontaires, perte de conscience de votre environnement, 
confusion mentale ou convulsions.

7.	 Les lunettes intelligentes peuvent potentiellement produire des effets indésir-
ables sur l’utilisateur, notamment : mal des transports, effets résiduels perceptifs, 
désorientation, stabilité posturale réduite et fatigue oculaire. Accordez-vous des 
pauses fréquentes pour réduire le risque de tels effets, comme cela est souvent 
recommandé pour d’autres dispositifs, claviers et écrans d’ordinateur, sur lesquels 
vous avez tendance à fixer et concentrer votre attention. Si vos yeux montrent des 
signes de fatigue ou sont secs, ou en présence de l’un ou l’autre des symptômes 
ci-dessus, cessez immédiatement d’utiliser cet appareil et attendez au moins 30 
minutes que les symptômes disparaissent avant de recommencer.

8.	 Une perte auditive permanente ou temporaire peut résulter de niveaux de volume 
excessifs émis par le casque ou les écouteurs fournis. Réglez toujours le volume à 
un niveau acceptable AVANT de porter les écouteurs ou le casque du dispositif.



9.	 Le dispositif peut devenir chaud au toucher.  Si le dispositif devient gênant ou si 
la zone de contact avec la peau devient sensible ou irritée, retirez le dispositif et 
attendez que sa température revienne à un niveau acceptable avant de continuer 
à l’utiliser. Une exposition prolongée à la chaleur peut provoquer des brûlures, des 
cloques ou d’autres lésions de la peau. Veuillez consulter votre médecin si des 
rougeurs ou des irritations persistent. 

10.	 Ce dispositif peut être relié à une source d’alimentation ou à une batterie et des 
câbles peuvent relier les composants. Veillez à ce que ces câbles ne s’enroulent 
pas autour de vous et ne présentent aucun danger pour les autres.

11.	 Ne démontez pas ce produit. Si une réparation du produit est nécessaire, contac-
tez le service client de VUZIX (les coordonnées sont indiquées dans ce manuel).

12.	 Ne tirez pas sur le câble, n’effectuez ni torsion ni entrelacement. Les câbles 
endommagés par de telles actions ne sont pas couverts par la garantie limitée du 
produit.

13.	 Ne faites tomber, ne heurtez, ne frappez et ne secouez vigoureusement aucune 
partie de ce produit. De telles actions pourraient endommager le produit et annul-
er votre garantie.

14.	  Avant d’utiliser le dispositif, vérifiez toujours qu’il ne présente pas de signes de 
détérioration, tels que des fissures, des composants électriques à nu ou des 
ébréchures.

15.	 Conservez ces instructions pour les consulter ultérieurement.

Débranchez immédiatement le produit des sources externes de courant si :
•	 du liquide a été vaporisé, a éclaboussé ou a été versé sur le dispositif, 
•	 un composant du dispositif est tombé ou a été endommagé, 
•	 les performances du produit se sont nettement dégradées.

Consignes de sécurité relatives aux piles
Les piles contiennent des produits toxiques. Ne brûlez pas, ne démontez pas, ne 
détériorez pas et ne percez pas les piles. 
Ne jetez pas les piles au feu. Mettez les piles au rebut conformément aux lois et aux 
règlements locaux.

Garantie matérielle limitée du dispositif Vuzix	                     

Vuzix garantit que votre matériel Vuzix est exempt de défauts liés aux matériaux et à 
la fabrication pendant la durée spécifiée dans la période de garantie (généralement 
un an), à compter de la date d’achat auprès de Vuzix ou d’un revendeur Vuzix agréé. 
Si votre matériel Vuzix est utilisé à des fins commerciales (y compris une location) la 
Période de garantie sera réduite à seulement quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours à compter de 
la date d’achat. Sauf si la loi applicable l’interdit, cette garantie n’est pas transférable, 
est limitée à l’acheteur initial et ne s’applique à personne d’autre, y compris toute 
personne à laquelle vous pourrez transférer ou vendre le dispositif par la suite. Cette 
garantie vous accorde des droits spécifiques selon la loi, et vous pouvez également 

disposer d’autres droits variant selon les lois locales, dont certains ne sont pas af-
fectés par les garanties contenues dans cette Garantie limitée.

Cette Garantie limitée ne couvre pas les problèmes ou dommages résultant des (1) 
cas de force majeure, surtension, usage abusif, abus, négligence, accident, usure, 
manutention inadéquate, mauvaise application, ou autres causes non associées aux 
défauts du matériel (2) de toute réparation, toute modification, toute altération ou 
tout démontage non autorisé ; (3) d’utilisation ou maintenance incorrecte, usage non 
conforme aux instructions concernant le produit ou branchement à une alimentation 
inappropriée ; ou (4) de l’utilisation de consommables, tels que des piles de rechange, 
non fournies par Vuzix, sauf si cette restriction est interdite par la loi applicable.

Cette Garantie limitée ne couvre pas, et aucune garantie n’est donnée en ce qui 
concerne, les aspects subjectifs ou esthétiques du matériel. Vuzix ne garantit pas un 
fonctionnement ininterrompu ou sans erreur de ce produit. La garantie limitée indiquée 
ci-dessus est la seule garantie qui vous soit offerte, elle remplace toute autre garantie 
ou condition expresse ou tacite (à l’exception de toute garantie tacite non déclinable 
existante), y compris toute garantie issue de tout autre documentation ou emballage. 
Aucune information ou suggestion (orale ou enregistrée) donnée par Vuzix, ses agents, 
sociétés affiliées, concessionnaires ou fournisseurs ou ses employés ou agents, ne con-
stituera une garantie ou une condition, ou n’étendra la portée de cette Garantie limitée.

Le logiciel fourni avec le matériel par Vuzix, avec ou sans le nom commercial Vuzix, 
n‘est pas couvert par cette Garantie limitée. Consultez l’accord de licence qui accom-
pagne le logiciel (consultable lors de son installation), pour en savoir plus sur vos 
droits concernant son utilisation.

Durée des Garanties tacites
SAUF DANS LA MESURE OÙ LA LOI APPLICABLE L’INTERDIT, TOUTE GARANTIE 
OU CONDITION IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADÉQUATION À UN 
USAGE PARTICULIER DE CE PRODUIT MATÉRIEL EST LIMITÉE DANS SA DURÉE 
À LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE INDIQUÉE CI-DESSUS POUR VOTRE PRO-
DUIT. 
Certaines juridictions interdisent toute limitation de la durée d’une garantie tacite, par 
conséquent, il est possible que la limitation ci-dessus ne vous concerne pas. Veuillez 
noter que dans l’Union européenne, toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans 
est portée à deux ans, sauf en cas d’utilisation à des fins commerciales ou de produits 
commerciaux.

Recours
La responsabilité entière de Vuzix et votre recours exclusif en cas de non-respect de 
garantie seront, à la discrétion de Vuzix, (1) de réparer ou de remplacer l’ensemble ou 
une partie du matériel, (2) d’échanger le matériel contre un produit neuf ou un produit 



qui a été fabriqué avec des pièces neuves ou usagées réparables et qui est au moins 
fonctionnellement équivalent au produit original , ou (3) de rembourser le prix que 
vous avez payé, réduit d’une dépréciation raisonnable basée sur votre usage réel, à 
condition que le matériel soit retourné au point d’achat ou à tout autre endroit que 
Vuzix pourra suggérer avec une copie du coupon de caisse ou un reçu détaillé et daté. 
Sauf si la loi applicable l’interdit, tous les frais d’expédition et de manutention associés 
au transport (y compris l’emballage) pour le service de garantie sont à votre charge. 
Vuzix pourra, à sa discrétion, utiliser des pièces neuves, usagées ou réusinées en bon 
état pour réparer ou remplacer le matériel. Tout matériel de rechange sera garanti 
pour le reste de la période de garantie originale ou trente (30) jours, la durée la plus 
longue l’emportant ou pour toute période supplémentaire éventuellement applicable 
dans votre juridiction. 
La sauvegarde de toutes les données contenues dans votre matériel relève de votre 
responsabilité. Vuzix ne peut être tenu responsable de toute perte de données liée à 
une réparation, un remplacement ou un échange.

Pour obtenir une assistance technique
L’assistance technique répondra aux questions relatives au matériel Vuzix. L’assistance 
technique pour le matériel et son logiciel est offerte pendant les quatre-vingt-dix 
(90) premiers jours suivant la date d’achat du produit. Votre coupon de caisse ou de 
livraison daté, indiquant la date de l’achat ou de la location du produit, constitue la 
preuve de la date de votre achat ou de votre location. Pour bénéficier de l’assistance 
technique et logicielle, il peut vous être demandé de fournir une preuve d’achat. Les 
adresses et les coordonnées du service technique de Vuzix sont indiquées dans la 
documentation qui accompagne le produit et sur notre site web : www.vuzix.com.

Pour obtenir une assistance concernant les questions de garantie
Dans le cadre de cette Garantie limitée, Vuzix est le garant. Avant de soumettre 
une réclamation au titre de la garantie, nous vous recommandons de consulter la 
section assistance sur www.vuzix.com pour obtenir une assistance technique. Les 
réclamations de garantie ne peuvent pas être traitées au point d’achat et toute autre 
question relative au produit devra être adressée directement à Vuzix. Les adresses et 
coordonnées de service après-vente de Vuzix sont indiquées dans la documentation 
qui accompagne le produit et sur notre site web www.vuzix.com, qui répertorie égale-
ment les filiales ou succursales Vuzix dans votre pays avec leur adresse. Vous pouvez 
également écrire à : Vuzix Sales Support, 25 Hendrix Drive, West Henrietta, NY 14586, 
États-Unis. Vous pouvez être invité à fournir votre reçu de vente ou de livraison daté.

Limitation de responsabilité
VUZIX NE SERA TENUE RESPONSABLE D’AUCUN DOMMAGE SPÉCIAL, INDIRECT, 
ACCIDENTEL OU CONSÉCUTIF QUEL QU’IL SOIT, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S’Y 
LIMITER, DE TOUT MANQUE À GAGNER, PERTES DE REVENUS OU DE DONNÉES 
(DIRECTES OU INDIRECTES) OU PERTE COMMERCIALE POUR NON-RESPECT 

DE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU TACITE SUR VOTRE PRODUIT MÊME SI LA 
SOCIÉTÉ VUZIX A ÉTÉ AVISÉE DE L’ÉVENTUALITÉ DE TELS DOMMAGES. 
Certaines juridictions interdisent l’exclusion et la limitation de dommages spéciaux, 
indirects, accidentels ou consécutifs, par conséquent, il est possible que la limitation 
ou l’exclusion ci-dessous ne vous concerne pas, mais pour le reste, cette Garantie 
limitée restera pleinement en vigueur.

Déclaration de conformité FCC et ISDE		                                             

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC et aux cahiers des 
charges sur les normes radioélectriques (CNR) pour les émetteurs/récepteurs 
exemptés de licence d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada 
(ISDE). Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce dispositif 
ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles et (2) ce dispositif doit pouvoir tolérer 
toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un 
fonctionnement indésirable.

Les changements ou modifications qui ne sont pas expressément approuvés par le 
fabricant peuvent entraîner l’annulation du droit de l’utilisateur à utiliser l’équipement.

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux normes des appareils numériques 
de classe B selon la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces normes sont conçues pour 
offrir une protection raisonnable contre tout brouillage nuisible en installation résiden-
tielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut irradier une énergie de fréquence radio 
et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il risque de causer 
une interférence nuisible avec les communications radio. Il n’y a cependant aucune 
garantie qu’aucun brouillage ne se produira dans une installation en particulier. S’il 
constate des interférences lors de la réception d’émissions de radio ou de télévision 
(il suffit pour le vérifier d’allumer et d’éteindre successivement l’appareil), l’utilisateur 
devra prendre les mesures nécessaires pour les éliminer. À cette fin, il devra :
•	 réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception,
•	 augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur,
•	 connecter l’équipement à une sortie sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le 		
	 récepteur est connecté,
•	 consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de 	
	 l’aide.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux radiofréquences (RF) fixées 
par la FCC (É.-U.) et l’ISDE (Canada) pour un environnement non contrôlé, lorsqu’il 
est utilisé comme prévu, décrit et indiqué dans le guide de l’utilisateur. Le guide de 
l’utilisateur est inclus dans le colis livré et est disponible sur notre page d’accueil.

Pour les équipements radio utilisés à une distance de 20 cm ou moins du corps 



humain, la limite pertinente est indiquée par le débit d’absorption spécifique (DAS). Il 
s’agit d’une mesure de la vitesse à laquelle l’énergie est absorbée par le corps humain 
lorsqu’il est exposé à un champ électromagnétique de fréquence radio (RF). Les 
valeurs limites du DAS sont généralement exprimées en W/kg.

Les dispositifs suivants ont été testés à leurs niveaux de transmission les plus élevés 
et positionnés de manière à simuler une utilisation contre la tête, sans séparation :
•	 Vuzix Blade®
•	 Vuzix M4000™
•	 Vuzix M400™

Pour les dispositifs Vuzix Blade®, la valeur maximale du DAS déterminée sur tous les 
modes de transmission possibles est de 1,49 W/kg, moyennée sur 1 g de tissu. Pour 
les dispositifs Vuzix M4000™, la valeur maximale du DAS déterminée sur tous les 
modes de transmission possibles est de 1,125 W/kg, moyennée sur 1 g de tissu. Pour 
les dispositifs Vuzix M400™, la valeur maximale du DAS déterminée sur tous les modes 
de transmission possibles est de 0,04 W/kg, moyennée sur 1 g de tissu.

Canada
L’installateur de cet équipement radio doit s’assurer que l’antenne est située ou 
pointée de manière à ne pas émettre de champ RF dépassant les limites de Santé 
Canada pour la population dans son ensemble ; consultez le Code de sécurité 6, 
disponible sur le site web de Santé Canada :
https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/services/environmental-work-
place-health/reports-publications/radiation/understanding-safety-code-6.html

Informations sur les ÉQUIPEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES USAGÉS 
(DEEE)                               

Pour les particuliers : informations relatives à l’élimination 
pour les utilisateurs de DEEE
Ce symbole (illustration 1) sur le ou les produits ou les 
documents d’accompagnement signifie que les équipements 
électriques et électroniques usagés (DEEE) ne doivent pas 
être mélangés aux déchets ménagers ordinaires. Pour un trait-
ement, une récupération et un recyclage appropriés, veuillez 
apporter ce ou ces produits aux points de collecte désignés 
qui les accepteront gratuitement. Par ailleurs, dans certains 
pays, vous pouvez retourner vos produits à votre détaillant local 
contre l’achat d’un nouveau produit équivalent.

L’élimination correcte de ce produit permettra d’économiser des ressources précieus-
es et de prévenir tout effet négatif potentiel sur la santé humaine et l’environnement 

pouvant résulter d’une manipulation inappropriée des déchets.

Veuillez contacter les autorités locales pour obtenir plus de renseignements sur le 
point de collecte désigné le plus proche.

Des pénalités peuvent être applicables en cas d’élimination incorrecte de ces déchets, 
conformément à la législation nationale en vigueur.

Pour les utilisateurs professionnels de l’Union européenne
Si vous souhaitez mettre au rebut des équipements électriques et électroniques (EEE), 
veuillez contacter votre revendeur ou votre fournisseur pour plus d’informations.

Pour l’élimination dans les pays hors de l’Union européenne
Ce symbole n’est valable que dans l’Union européenne (UE). Si vous souhaitez mettre 
ce produit au rebut, veuillez contacter les autorités locales ou votre revendeur. 
 

Illustration 1



Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise	                                             
Befolgen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise, wenn Sie Ihr VUZIX-Gerät benutzen oder 
handhaben, um das Risiko von Bränden, elektrischen Schlägen und Verletzungen von 
Personen und Gegenständen zu verringern.

1.	 LESEN SIE VOR DER INBETRIEBNAHME DIESES GERÄTS SÄMTLICHE ANLEI-
TUNGEN UND SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN.

2.	 Das Gerät darf nur entsprechend der Beschreibung in diesem Handbuch für 
seinen vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden.  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur 
wie gesetzlich erlaubt.

3.	 Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, während Sie Aufgaben ausführen, die die Wahrneh-
mung Ihrer Umgebung oder die Konzentration auf die Aufgabe erfordern.

4.	 Wenn dieses Gerät von Kindern oder in der Nähe von Kindern verwendet wird, ist 
eine strenge Überwachung erforderlich.

5.	 Kinder unter sieben (7) Jahren lernen noch, ihre Augen auf Objekte zu fokussieren 
und diese mit den Augen zu verfolgen. Ihr Sehvermögen ist noch nicht vollständig 
ausgebildet. Aus diesen Gründen sollten Kinder unter sieben Jahren (7) keine 
Displays in Augennähe benutzen.

6.	 Bei einer sehr geringen Anzahl von Benutzern können epileptische Anfälle 
auftreten, wenn sie bestimmte Arten blitzender Lichter oder Muster ansehen, die 
im täglichen Leben auf uns einwirken. Bei diesen Personen können auch Anfälle 
auftreten, während sie bestimmte Arten von Fernsehbildern betrachten, gewisse 
Arten von Videospielen auf Standardmonitoren spielen oder auch ein Anzeigesys-
tem wie das Vorliegende verwenden. Diese Effekte können durch die Größe und 
Beschaffenheit der Displays in diesem Gerät noch verstärkt werden. Sollten Sie 
bereits einmal einen epileptischen Zustand erlitten haben, oder sollten sich bei 
der Verwendung dieses Gerätes Symptome von verändertem Sehvermögen, 
Muskelzucken oder anderen unfreiwilligen Bewegungen, Verlust des Umgebungs-
bewusstseins, geistiger Verwirrung und/oder Konvulsionen einstellen, sollten Sie 
vor der Verwendung des Geräts unbedingt einen Arzt zurate ziehen.

7.	 Intelligente Brillen können potenziell nachteilige Auswirkungen auf den Benutzer 
haben, wie z. B.: Bewegungskrankheit, Wahrnehmungsstörungen, Desorien-
tierung, verminderte Haltungsstabilität und Überanstrengung der Augen. Legen 
Sie häufig Pausen ein, um einem Auftreten solcher Zustände entgegenzuwirken, 
was allgemein auch für andere Geräte empfohlen wird, wie z. B. für Tastaturen 
oder Computerbildschirme, die man oft fixiert oder konzentriert betrachtet. Wenn 
bei Ihren Augen Anzeichen von Ermüdung oder Trockenheit auftreten, oder wenn 
eines der oben aufgeführten Symptome eintritt, ist die Verwendung dieses Geräts 
unverzüglich einzustellen. Warten Sie nach vollständigem Abklingen der Symp-
tome noch mindestens 30 Minuten, bis Sie das Gerät wiederverwenden.

8.	 Ein dauerhafter oder vorübergehender Hörverlust oder eine Beeinträchtigung 
des Gehörs kann durch eine zu hohe Lautstärke der mitgelieferten Kopfhörer 
oder Ohrstöpsel verursacht werden. Stellen Sie die Lautstärke immer auf einen 

sicheren Pegel ein, BEVOR Sie die Ohr- oder Kopfhörer des Geräts tragen.
9.	 Das Gerät kann sich warm anfühlen.  Wenn das Gerät unangenehm wird oder die 

Stelle, an der das Gerät Ihre Haut berührt, rot oder gereizt wird, nehmen Sie das 
Gerät heraus und warten Sie, bis es wieder eine angenehme Temperatur erreicht 
hat, bevor Sie es weiter verwenden. Länger anhaltende Hitzeeinwirkung kann 
zu Verbrennungen, Blasenbildung oder anderen Schäden an Ihrer Haut führen. 
Bitte konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt, wenn Sie weiterhin Rötungen oder Reizungen 
verspüren. 

10.	 Dieses Gerät kann mit einer Stromquelle oder einer Batterie verbunden sein und 
es können Kabel zwischen den Komponenten verlaufen. Passen Sie gut auf, dass 
Sie sich nicht in diesen Kabeln verwickeln, und dass die Kabel auch für andere  
keine Gefahr darstellen.

11.	 Das Gerät darf nicht auseinandergenommen werden. Sollten Wartungs- oder 
Reparaturarbeiten am Gerät erforderlich werden, sollten Sie sich über die in 
diesem Handbuch angegebenen Kontaktinformationen mit der Support-Abteilung 
von VUZIX in Verbindung setzen.

12.	 Ziehen oder reißen Sie niemals an den Kabeln. Die Kabel dürfen auch niemals 
geknickt oder in festen Knoten gewickelt oder eng zusammengebunden werden. 
Ein durch die Nichtbeachtung dieser Vorschrift beschädigtes Kabel wird nicht 
durch die eingeschränkte Garantie für das Gerät gedeckt.

13.	 Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht fallen, und stoßen Sie es nicht. Achten Sie darauf, dass 
auf keinen Teil des Geräts gewaltsame Stöße einwirken, und dass es nicht stark 
geschüttelt wird. Vorgehensweisen solcher Art können das Gerät beschädigen 
und Ihre Garantie ungültig machen.

14.	  Überprüfen Sie das Gerät vor der Verwendung stets auf Anzeichen von Schäden, 
wie Risse, freiliegende elektrische Komponenten oder Absplitterungen.

15.	 Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

Das Gerät muss sofort von äußeren Stromquellen getrennt werden, wenn Folgen-
des zutrifft:
•	 Flüssigkeit wurde auf das Gerät gesprüht, gespritzt oder gegossen. 
•	 Eine Komponente des Geräts ist heruntergefallen oder wurde beschädigt. 
•	 Das Gerät weist eine Leistungsveränderung auf.

Sicherheitsanweisungen für den Umgang mit Batterien
Batterien enthalten giftige Stoffe. Batterien dürfen nicht verbrannt, auseinanderge-
nommen oder zerstört werden, und es darf nicht in sie hineingestochen werden. 
Batterien dürfen nicht durch Verbrennen entsorgt werden. Entsorgen Sie Batterien 
stets auf eine Weise, die den örtlichen Vorschriften und Bestimmungen entspricht.



Eingeschränkte Garantie für Vuzix-Hardwaregeräte	                                             

Vuzix garantiert, dass Ihr Vuzix-Hardwaregerät für den in der Garantiezeit ange-
gebenen Zeitraum (in der Regel ein Jahr) ab dem Kaufdatum bei Vuzix oder einem 
autorisierten Vuzix-Händler frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. Wird das 
Vuzix-Hardwaregerät zu gewerblichen Zwecken genutzt (einschließlich Vermietung 
oder Leasing) reduziert sich der Garantiezeitraum auf neunzig (90) Tage ab dem 
Datum des Kaufs. Außer wenn nach anwendbarem Recht unzulässig, ist diese Ga-
rantie nicht übertragbar und gilt ausschließlich für den ursprünglichen Käufer und für 
keine anderen Personen einschließlich Personen, an die das Gerät zu einem späteren 
Zeitpunkt übertragen oder verkauft werden könnte. Mit dieser Garantie werden Ihnen 
bestimmte Rechtsansprüche erteilt, die durch andere Rechte ergänzt werden können, 
die je nach örtlich anwendbarem Recht unterschiedlich sein können, und auf die die in 
dieser eingeschränkten Garantie aufgeführten Garantien eventuell nicht zutreffen.

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Probleme oder Beschädigun-
gen, die auf Folgendes zurückzuführen sind: (1) höhere Gewalt, Spannungsspitzen, 
Zweckentfremdung, Missbrauch, Nachlässigkeit, Unfall, Abnutzung, falsche Hand-
habung, falsche Anwendung oder andere, nicht mit Schäden des Hardwaregeräts 
in Zusammenhang stehende Ursachen, (2) unbefugte Reparaturen, Änderungen, 
Manipulationen oder Demontagen; (3) unsachgemäßer Betrieb oder unsachgemäße 
Wartung, Verwendung des Geräts unter Missachtung der Geräteanleitungen oder 
Verbindung mit einer ungeeigneten Spannungsversorgung oder (4) Verwendung von 
Verbrauchsartikeln wie Ersatzbatterien, die nicht von Vuzix zur Verfügung gestellt 
wurden, außer wo solcherlei Einschränkungen nach anwendbarem Recht unzulässig 
sind.

Diese eingeschränkte Garantie deckt keine subjektiven oder ästhetischen Aspekte in 
Bezug auf das Hardwaregerät und übernimmt in dieser Hinsicht keinerlei Garantie. 
Vuzix übernimmt keine Garantie für den unterbrechungsfreien oder fehlerfreien 
Betrieb des Geräts. Die oben aufgeführte eingeschränkte Garantie gilt als einzige für 
Sie wirksame Garantie und tritt anstelle aller anderen ausdrücklichen oder stillsch-
weigenden Garantien und Bedingungen (außer nicht ablehnbaren bestehenden 
stillschweigenden Garantien) einschließlich derer, die in anderen Dokumentationen 
oder Verpackungen aufgeführt werden. Keine von Vuzix, seinen Stellvertretern, Part-
nern, Händlern oder Zulieferern oder deren Mitarbeitern oder Stellvertretern mündlich 
oder schriftlich erteilten Informationen oder Vorschläge erzeugen eine Garantie oder 
Bedingung oder Erweiterung des Gültigkeitsumfangs der vorliegenden eingeschränk-
ten Garantie.

Keine Arten von Software, die von Vuzix, mit oder ohne den Markennamen Vuzix, 
zusammen mit dem Hardwaregerät vertrieben werden, sind unter dieser einges-
chränkten Garantie gedeckt. Beziehen Sie sich auf die der Software zugehörige 

Lizenzvereinbarung (die nach Abschluss der Installation eingesehen werden kann), 
um über Einzelheiten zu Ihren Rechten bezüglich der Verwendung der Software 
nachzulesen.

Dauer der stillschweigenden Garantien
AUSSER WENN NACH ANWENDBAREM RECHT UNZULÄSSIG, BESCHRÄNKT SICH 
IN BEZUG AUF DIESES HARDWAREGERÄT JEGLICHE STILLSCHWEIGENDE GA-
RANTIE ODER BEDINGUNG DER MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN 
BESTIMMTEN ZWECK AUF DIE DAUER DES OBEN AUFGEFÜHRTEN ZEITRAUMS 
DER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE. 
In einigen Gerichtsbezirken ist die Einschränkung der Dauer einer stillschweigenden 
Garantie nicht zulässig, weshalb die oben aufgeführte Einschränkung eventuell nicht 
auf Sie zutrifft. Bitte beachten Sie, dass in der Europäischen Union jede Garantiezeit, 
die weniger als zwei Jahre beträgt, auf zwei Jahre erhöht wird, es sei denn, es handelt 
sich um eine Nutzung für gewerbliche Zwecke oder um gewerbliche Geräte.

Rechtsmittel
Der gesamte Haftungsumfang für Vuzix und Ihr ausschließliches Rechtsmittel bei 
einer Verletzung der Garantie besteht, nach dem Ermessen von Vuzix, aus Folgendem: 
(1) die Hardware in vollem Umfang oder in Teilen zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen, 2) 
die Hardware gegen ein Gerät auszutauschen, das entweder neu ist oder aus neuen 
oder funktionsfähigen gebrauchten Teilen gefertigt wurde und dem Originalgerät zu-
mindest in Hinsicht auf dessen Funktionstüchtigkeit entspricht oder (3) den von Ihnen 
bezahlten Kaufpreis minus angemessener Wertminderung auf Grundlage tatsächli-
cher Verwendung zurückzuerstatten, unter der Voraussetzung, dass die Hardware mit 
einer Rechnungskopie oder einer mit einem Datum versehenen Rechnung mit Angabe 
der Einzelposten an die Verkaufsstelle oder an eine andere von Vuzix angewiesene 
Stelle zurückgesendet wird. Außer wenn nach anwendbarem Recht unzulässig, gehen 
sämtliche mit der Inanspruchnahme von Garantieleistungen in Verbindung stehenden 
Kosten für Versand und Transport (einschließlich Verpackung) an Sie. Vuzix ist nach 
eigenem Ermessen berechtigt, neue oder wiederaufgearbeitete oder gebrauchte 
betriebsfähige Teile zur Reparatur oder zum Umtausch von Hardwaregeräten zu 
verwenden. Jedes umgetauschte Hardwaregerät ist während des restlichen Zeitraums 
der ursprünglichen Garantie oder während dreißig (30) Tagen gedeckt, je nachdem, 
welcher Zeitraum der längere ist, oder während eines in Ihrem Gerichtsbezirk vorge-
gebenen zusätzlichen Geräten. 
Es liegt in Ihrer Verantwortung, alle Daten auf Ihrer Hardware zu sichern, und Vuzix 
ist nicht für Daten verantwortlich, die im Zusammenhang mit einer Reparatur, einem 
Ersatz oder einem Austausch verloren gehen.

So erhalten Sie technischen Support
Technischer Support wird als Unterstützung bei Fragen zu Problemen mit dem Vuz-
ix-Hardwaregerät definiert. Technischer Support für die Hardware und ihre Software 



steht während der ersten neunzig (90) Tage ab dem Datum des Gerätekaufs zur Ver-
fügung. Ihre mit einem Datum versehene Rechnung oder Lieferungsbestätigung, die 
das Datum des Kaufs oder des Mietens des Geräts aufweist, gilt als Ihr Nachweis des 
Kauf- oder Mietdatums. Es kann sein, dass Sie einen Kaufnachweis vorlegen müssen, 
um technischen Support für die Software zu erhalten. Die Adressen und Kontaktinfor-
mationen des technischen Service von Vuzix stehen in der mit dem Gerät gelieferten 
Dokumentation sowie über das Internet auf unserer globalen Website unter www.
vuzix.com zur Verfügung.

So erhalten Sie Support zur Inanspruchnahme von Garantieleistungen
Vuzix ist der Garantiegeber unter der vorliegenden eingeschränkten Garantie. Wir 
empfehlen, dass bevor Sie einen Garantieanspruch geltend machen, den Supportab-
schnitt unter www.vuzix.com einsehen, der technische Unterstützung bietet. Garan-
tieansprüche können nicht durch Verkaufsstellen bearbeitet werden, und alle anderen 
produktbezogenen Fragen sollten direkt an Vuzix gerichtet werden. Die Adressen und 
Kontaktinformationen des Vuzix-Kundendiensts stehen in der mit dem Gerät geliefer-
ten Dokumentation sowie über das Internet auf unserer globalen Website unter www.
vuzix.com zur Verfügung, wo auch die Vuzix-Filialen oder -Zweigstellen Ihres Landes 
sowie deren örtliche Adressen angegeben sind. Sie können auch schreiben an: Vuzix 
Sales Support, 25 Hendrix Drive, West Henrietta, NY 14586, USA. Möglicherweise 
müssen Sie Ihren datierten Kauf- oder Lieferbeleg vorlegen.

Haftungsbeschränkung
VUZIX HAFTET UNTER KEINEN UMSTÄNDEN FÜR KONKRETE SCHÄDEN, INDI-
REKTE SCHÄDEN, BEILÄUFIG ENTSTANDENE SCHÄDEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, 
EINSCHLIESSLICH, JEDOCH NICHT BESCHRÄNKT AUF, ENTGANGENE GEWINNE 
ODER UMSÄTZE ODER VERLORENE DATEN (DIREKT ODER INDIREKT) ODER 
GEWERBLICHE VERLUSTE, DIE AUF EINE VERLETZUNG DER AUSDRÜCKLICHEN 
ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIE DES PRODUKTES ZURÜCKZUFÜHREN 
SIND, SELBST WENN VUZIX ÜBER DIE MÖGLICHKEIT SOLCHER SCHÄDEN IN-
FORMIERT WURDE. 
In einigen Gerichtsbarkeiten ist der Ausschluss oder die Einschränkung von konkreten 
Schäden, indirekten Schäden, beiläufig entstandenen Schäden oder Folgeschäden 
nicht zulässig, weshalb die oben aufgeführte Einschränkung bzw. der oben aufge-
führte Ausschluss eventuell nicht auf Sie zutrifft, wobei der übrige Teil dieser einges-
chränkten Garantie jedoch weiterhin volle Gültigkeit hat.

FCC- und ISED-Konformität		                                             

Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen und den Radio Standards 
Specifications (RSS) für lizenzbefreite Sender/Empfänger von Innovation, Science and 
Economic Development Canada (ISED). Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei 
Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Interferenzen verursachen, und 

(2) dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen Interferenzen akzeptieren, einschließlich 
Interferenzen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen können.

Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich vom Hersteller genehmigt 
wurden, können dazu führen, dass der Benutzer die Berechtigung zum Betrieb des 
Geräts verliert.

Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht den Grenzwerten für ein digitales Gerät 
der Klasse B, gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. Diese Grenzwerte sind so aus-
gelegt, dass sie einen angemessenen Schutz gegen schädliche Störungen in einer 
Wohnanlage bieten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt und verwendet Hochfrequenzenergie und 
kann diese abstrahlen. Wenn es nicht gemäß den Anweisungen installiert und ver-
wendet wird, kann es schädliche Störungen im Funkverkehr verursachen. Es kann je-
doch nicht garantiert werden, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation keine Störungen 
auftreten. Wenn dieses Gerät den Radio- oder Fernsehempfang stört, was durch Aus- 
und Einschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden kann, sollte der Benutzer versuchen, 
die Störung durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:
•	 Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder verlegen Sie sie.
•	 Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und dem Empfänger.
•	 Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose an, die zu einem anderen Stromkreis 	
	 gehört als die, an die der Empfänger angeschlossen ist.
•	 Konsultieren Sie den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker um 	
	 Hilfe.

Dieses Gerät entspricht den FCC (USA)- und ISED (Kanada)-Grenzwerten für die 
Belastung durch Funkfrequenzen, die für eine unkontrollierte Umgebung festgelegt 
wurden, wenn es bestimmungsgemäß, wie in der Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben 
und angeleitet, verwendet wird. Die Benutzerführung ist Teil des mitgelieferten Pakets 
und wird über unsere Homepage bereitgestellt.

Für Funkgeräte, die in einem Abstand von 20 cm oder weniger zum menschlichen 
Körper betrieben werden, wird der relevante Grenzwert als Spezifische Absorption-
srate (SAR) angegeben und ist ein Maß für die Geschwindigkeit, mit der Energie vom 
menschlichen Körper absorbiert wird, wenn er einem elektromagnetischen Hochfre-
quenzfeld (HF) ausgesetzt ist. SAR-Grenzwerte werden in der Regel in der Einheit W/
kg angegeben.

Die folgenden Geräte wurden mit ihrer höchsten Übertragungsstufe getestet und in 
einer Position platziert, die den Gebrauch gegen den Kopf ohne Trennung simuliert:
•	 Vuzix Blade®
•	 Vuzix M4000™
•	 Vuzix M400™



Für Vuzix Blade®-Geräte beträgt der maximale ermittelte SAR-Wert über alle mögli-
chen Übertragungsmodi 1,49 W/kg, gemittelt über 1 g Gewebe. Für Vuzix M4000™-
Geräte beträgt der maximale ermittelte SAR-Wert über alle möglichen Übertragung-
smodi 1,125 W/kg, gemittelt über 1 g Gewebe. Für Vuzix M400™-Geräte beträgt der 
maximale ermittelte SAR-Wert über alle möglichen Übertragungsmodi 0,04 W/kg, 
gemittelt über 1 g Gewebe.

Kanada
Der Installateur dieses Funkgeräts muss sicherstellen, dass die Antenne so platziert 
oder ausgerichtet ist, dass sie kein HF-Feld abgibt, das die Health Canada-Grenzw-
erte für die allgemeine Bevölkerung überschreitet; siehe Safety Code 6, erhältlich auf 
der Website von Heath Canada:
https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/services/environmental-work-
place-health/reports-publications/radiation/understanding-safety-code-6.html
 
Informationen zur Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE)                                      

Für private Haushalte: Informationen zur Entsorgung für Nutz 
der WEEE
Dieses Symbol (Abbildung 1) auf dem/den Gerät(en) und/oder 
den Begleitdokumenten bedeutet, dass Elektro- und Elektron-
ik-Altgeräte (WEEE) nicht mit dem allgemeinen Hausmüll ver-
mischt werden dürfen. Für eine ordnungsgemäße Behandlung, 
Rückgewinnung und Wiederverwertung bringen Sie dieses 
Gerät bitte zu ausgewiesenen Sammelstellen, wo es kostenlos 
angenommen wird. In einigen Ländern können Sie Ihre Geräte 
auch an Ihren Händler zurückgeben, wenn Sie ein gleichwertig-
es neues Gerät kaufen.

Die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Geräts trägt dazu bei, wertvolle Ressourcen 
zu sparen und mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und 
die Umwelt zu vermeiden, die durch eine unsachgemäße Abfallbehandlung entstehen 
könnten.

Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihre Gemeindeverwaltung, um weitere Informationen über 
die nächstgelegene Sammelstelle zu erhalten.

Bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung dieses Abfalls können gemäß Ihrer nationalen Ge-
setzgebung Strafen verhängt werden.

Für gewerbliche Nutzer in der Europäischen Union
Wenn Sie Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (EEE) entsorgen möchten, wenden Sie 
sich bitte an Ihren Händler oder Lieferanten, um weitere Informationen zu erhalten.

Für die Entsorgung in Ländern außerhalb der Europäischen Union
Dieses Symbol gilt nur in der Europäischen Union (EU). Wenn Sie dieses Gerät entsor-
gen möchten, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre örtlichen Behörden oder Ihren Händler. 

Abbildung  1



Instrucciones de seguridad importantes	                                             
Siga estas instrucciones de seguridad cuando use o manipule su producto VUZIX 
para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica y lesiones a personas o a la 
propiedad.

1.	 ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO, LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES E 
INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD QUE SE PROPORCIONAN.

2.	 Utilice el producto solo para el uso previsto, como se describe en este manual.  
Utilice el producto únicamente como lo permite la ley.

3.	 No utilice el producto mientras realiza tareas que requieran estar atento a su 
entorno o concentrarse en la tarea.

4.	 Se necesita una estrecha supervisión cuando son niños los que utilizan este 
producto, o si se utiliza cuando hay niños presentes.

5.	 Los niños menores de siete (7) años todavía están aprendiendo a enfocar y a 
seguir con la vista. Su visión todavía es inmadura. Por estas razones, LOS NIÑOS 
MENORES DE SIETE (7) AÑOS NO DEBEN UTILIZAR gafas de realidad virtual.

6.	 Una porción muy pequeña de la población puede experimentar ataques epilépti-
cos cuando ve ciertos tipos de luces intermitentes o patrones que comúnmente 
están presentes en nuestro entorno diario. Estas personas también pueden exper-
imentar convulsiones mientras miran algunos tipos de imágenes de televisión o 
juegan ciertos videojuegos en monitores comunes, incluido el uso de un sistema 
de visualización como este. Estos efectos pueden aumentar debido al tamaño y 
la naturaleza de las visualizaciones de este dispositivo. Como resultado, consulte 
a un médico si padece alguna condición epiléptica antes de usar este dispositivo 
o si experimenta alguno de los siguientes síntomas mientras usa este dispositivo: 
visión alterada, espasmos musculares, otros movimientos involuntarios, pérdida 
de la conciencia de su entorno, confusión mental o convulsiones.

7.	 Las gafas inteligentes pueden tener efectos potencialmente adversos en el 
usuario, entre otros: mareos, efectos retardados perceptivos, desorientación, 
disminución de la estabilidad postural y fatiga visual. Tome descansos frecuentes 
para disminuir el potencial de estos efectos, como comúnmente se sugiere para 
otros artículos, como teclados y monitores de computadora, en los que puede 
tender a concentrar o focalizar la atención. Si sus ojos muestran signos de fatiga o 
sequedad o si nota cualquiera de los síntomas anteriores, suspenda de inmediato 
el uso de este dispositivo y no vuelva a usarlo durante al menos 30 minutos 
después de que los síntomas desaparezcan por completo.

8.	 La pérdida o el deterioro permanente o temporal de la audición puede ser el 
resultado de niveles de volumen excesivos emitidos por los auriculares o audí-
fonos incluidos. Siempre ajuste el volumen a un nivel seguro ANTES de usar los 
auriculares o audífonos del producto.

9.	 El producto puede calentarse al tacto.  Si el producto se vuelve incómodo o el 
área donde el producto toca su piel se enrojece o se irrita, quítese el producto y 
espere a que vuelva a tener una temperatura deseable antes de continuar con 

el uso. La exposición prolongada al calor puede causar quemaduras, ampollas u 
otros daños en la piel. Consulte con su médico si sigue experimentando enrojec-
imiento o irritación. 

10.	 Este producto puede conectarse a una fuente de alimentación o batería y puede 
ser necesario extender cables entre los componentes. Tenga cuidado de que 
estos cables no se enreden a su alrededor ni representen una amenaza potencial 
para la seguridad de otras personas.

11.	 No desarme este producto. Si requiere mantenimiento, comuníquese con VUZIX 
por medio de la información de contacto del servicio de soporte técnico que se 
incluye en este manual.

12.	 No jale ni tire del cable, no doble ninguno de los cables ni los ate con nudos 
fuertes o apretados. Los cables dañados por acciones como estas no están cubi-
ertos por la garantía limitada del producto.

13.	 No deje caer, golpee o provoque que ninguna parte del producto se golpee ni lo 
sacuda de forma agresiva. Tales acciones pueden dañar el producto y anular la 
garantía.

14.	  Siempre inspeccione el producto antes de usarlo en busca de signos de daño, 
como fisuras, componentes eléctricos expuestos o partes quebradas.

15.	 Guarde estas instrucciones para referencia futura.

Desenchufe inmediatamente el producto de fuentes de alimentación externas en 
caso de lo siguiente:
•	 se roció, salpicó o vertió líquido sobre el producto; 
•	 algún componente del producto se cayó o dañó; 
•	 el producto exhibe algún cambio evidente en el desempeño.

Instrucciones de seguridad de la batería
Las baterías contienen materiales tóxicos. No queme, desarme, mutile ni perfore las 
baterías. 
No tire las baterías al fuego. Deseche las baterías mediante un método que cumpla 
con las leyes y regulaciones locales.

Garantía limitada del hardware de Vuzix	                                             

Vuzix garantiza que su hardware de Vuzix estará libre de defectos de material y mano 
de obra durante el tiempo que se especifica en el período de garantía (generalmente 
un año), a partir de la fecha de compra a Vuzix o a un distribuidor autorizado de 
Vuzix. Si su hardware de Vuzix se utiliza con fines comerciales (incluido el alquiler o 
el arrendamiento), el período de garantía se reducirá a solo noventa (90) días a partir 
de la fecha de compra. Excepto donde lo prohíba la ley aplicable, esta garantía no 
es transferible y se limita al comprador original y no se aplica a nadie más, incluida 
cualquier persona a la que usted realice una transferencia o venta más adelante. Esta 
garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y también puede tener otros derechos 



que varían según las leyes locales, algunos de los cuales no se ven afectados por las 
garantías de esta garantía limitada.

Esta garantía limitada no cubre problemas o daños que resulten de (1) casos fortuitos, 
sobrecarga eléctrica, uso indebido, abuso, negligencia, accidente, desgaste, mal 
manejo, aplicación incorrecta u otras causas no relacionadas con defectos en el 
dispositivo de hardware; (2) cualquier reparación, modificación, manipulación o des-
montaje no autorizados; (3) operación o mantenimiento incorrectos, uso no conforme 
a las instrucciones del producto o conexión a un suministro de voltaje inadecuado; 
o (4) el uso de consumibles (como baterías de repuesto) no suministrados por Vuzix, 
excepto cuando dicha restricción esté prohibida por la ley aplicable.

Esta garantía limitada no cubre ni se proporciona ningún tipo de garantía con respec-
to a cualquier aspecto subjetivo o estético del hardware. Vuzix no garantiza que el 
funcionamiento del producto sea ininterrumpido ni esté libre de errores. La garantía 
limitada indicada anteriormente es la única garantía que se le brinda a usted y se pro-
porciona en lugar de todas las demás garantías y condiciones expresas o implícitas 
(excepto las garantías implícitas no renunciables que existen), incluidas las creadas 
por cualquier otra documentación o paquete. Ninguna información o sugerencia 
(oral o en un documento) brindada por Vuzix, sus agentes, afiliados, distribuidores o 
proveedores, o los empleados o agentes de estos, creará una garantía o condición o 
ampliará el alcance de esta garantía limitada.

Cualquier software distribuido con el hardware de Vuzix con o sin la marca Vuzix 
no está cubierto por esta garantía limitada. Consulte el contrato de licencia que 
acompaña al software (que se puede ver al momento de su instalación), para obtener 
detalles sobre sus derechos con respecto a su uso.

Duración de las garantías implícitas
EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PROHÍBA LA LEY APLICABLE, CUALQUIER 
GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA O CONDICIÓN DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA 
UN FIN DETERMINADO SOBRE ESTE HARDWARE ESTÁ LIMITADA EN DURACIÓN 
AL PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA ESTABLECIDO ANTERIORMENTE PARA SU 
PRODUCTO. 
Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten limitaciones sobre la duración de una garantía 
implícita, por lo que es posible que la limitación anterior no se aplique a usted. Tenga 
en cuenta que en la Unión Europea cualquier período de garantía inferior a dos años 
se ampliará a dos años excepto en el caso de uso con fines comerciales o productos 
comerciales.

Medidas compensatorias
La responsabilidad total de Vuzix y su medida compensatoria exclusiva por cualquier 
incumplimiento de la garantía será, a elección de Vuzix, (1) reparar o reemplazar todo 

o parte del hardware, (2) cambiar el hardware por un producto nuevo o que haya sido 
fabricado con piezas nuevas o en buen estado y que sea al menos funcionalmente 
equivalente al producto original, o (3) reembolsar el precio pagado por usted menos 
la depreciación razonable en función de su uso real, siempre que el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de venta o a otro lugar que Vuzix pueda indicar junto con una copia 
del recibo de venta o recibo desglosado fechado. Excepto donde lo prohíba la ley 
aplicable, todos los gastos de envío y manejo asociados con el transporte (incluido 
el embalaje) para el servicio de garantía correrán por su cuenta. Vuzix puede, a su 
elección, usar piezas nuevas, reacondicionadas o usadas en buenas condiciones de 
funcionamiento para reparar o reemplazar cualquier hardware. Cualquier hardware 
de reemplazo estará garantizado por el resto del período de garantía original o treinta 
(30) días, lo que sea más largo o por cualquier período de tiempo adicional que pueda 
ser aplicable en su jurisdicción. 
Es su responsabilidad realizar una copia de seguridad de los datos en su hardware y 
Vuzix no es responsable de la pérdida de datos en relación con cualquier reparación, 
reemplazo o cambio.

Cómo obtener soporte técnico
El soporte técnico se define como asistencia con preguntas que tenga sobre prob-
lemas relacionados con el hardware de Vuzix. El soporte técnico para el hardware y su 
software está disponible durante los primeros noventa (90) días a partir de la fecha de 
compra del producto. Su recibo de venta o entrega fechado, que muestra la fecha de 
compra o arrendamiento del producto, es su prueba de la fecha de compra o arren-
damiento. Es posible que deba proporcionar un comprobante de compra como condi-
ción para recibir soporte técnico para el software. Las direcciones y la información de 
contacto del servicio técnico de Vuzix se pueden encontrar en la documentación que 
se incluye en el producto y en la web en nuestro sitio global: www.vuzix.com.

Cómo obtener soporte técnico de garantía
Vuzix es el garante bajo esta garantía limitada. Antes de hacer un reclamo de garantía, 
le recomendamos que visite la sección de soporte técnico en www.vuzix.com para 
obtener asistencia técnica. Las reclamaciones de garantía no se pueden procesar en 
el punto de venta y cualquier otra pregunta relacionada con el producto debe dirigirse 
directamente a Vuzix. Las direcciones y la información de contacto del servicio de 
atención al cliente de Vuzix se pueden encontrar en la documentación que se incluye 
en su producto y en la web en nuestro sitio global www.vuzix.com, que también iden-
tificará cualquier subsidiaria o sucursal de Vuzix que atienda en su país y su dirección 
local. También puede escribir a la siguiente dirección: Vuzix Sales Support, 25 Hendrix 
Drive, West Henrietta, NY 14586, Estados Unidos. Es posible que deba proporcionar su 
recibo de entrega o de venta fechado.



Limitación de responsabilidad
VUZIX NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGÚN DAÑO ESPECIAL, INDIRECTO, 
INCIDENTAL O CONSECUENTE, INCLUYENDO, ENTRE OTROS, LA PÉRDIDA DE 
BENEFICIOS, INGRESOS O DATOS (YA SEA DIRECTO O INDIRECTO) O LA PÉRDI-
DA COMERCIAL POR EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE CUALQUIER GARANTÍA EXPLÍCITA 
O IMPLÍCITA DE SU PRODUCTO, INCLUSO SI SE LE ADVIRTIÓ A VUZIX DE LA 
POSIBILIDAD DE TALES DAÑOS. 
Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños especiales, indi-
rectos, incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que es posible que la limitación o exclusión 
anterior no se aplique a usted, pero el resto de esta garantía limitada permanecerá en 
pleno vigor y efecto.

Cumplimiento con la FCC y el ISED		                                             

Este dispositivo cumple con la sección 15 de las normas de la Comisión Federal de 
Comunicaciones (Federal Communications Commission, FCC) y con las especifica-
ciones estándares de radio (Radio Standards Specification, RSS) para transmisores 
o receptores exentos de una licencia del Departamento de Innovación, Ciencia y 
Desarrollo Económico de Canadá (Innovation, Science and Economic Development 
Canada, ISED). La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este 
dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe 
aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que pueda causar un 
funcionamiento no deseado.

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por el fabricante podrían 
anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Se realizaron pruebas en este equipo y se demostró que cumple con los límites para 
un dispositivo digital de clase B, de conformidad con la sección 15 de las normas de 
la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para brindar una protección razonable contra 
interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y 
puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y usa de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por 
radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una 
instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recep-
ción de radio o televisión, lo que se puede determinar al apagar y encender el equipo, 
se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de 
las siguientes medidas:
•	 reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora;
•	 aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor;
•	 conectar el equipo a un enchufe de un circuito diferente al que está conectado el 

receptor;

•	 consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado en radio o televisión para 
obtener ayuda.

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a radiofrecuencia (RF) establecidos 
por la FCC (Estados Unidos) y la ISED (Canadá) para un entorno no controlado cuan-
do se utiliza según lo previsto y como se describe y se indica en la guía del usuario. La 
guía del usuario es parte del paquete entregado y se proporciona en nuestra página 
de inicio.

Para equipos de radio operados a distancias de 20 cm o menos del cuerpo humano, el 
límite relevante se especifica como tasa de absorción específica (Specific Absorption 
Rate, SAR) y es una medida de la tasa a la que el cuerpo humano absorbe energía 
cuando se expone a campos electromagnéticos de radiofrecuencia (RF). Los límites 
de SAR generalmente se expresan en unidades de vatios por kilo (W/kg).

Los siguientes productos se probaron en sus niveles de transmisión más altos y se 
colocaron en una posición que simula el uso contra la cabeza sin separación:
•	 Vuzix Blade®
•	 Vuzix M4000™
•	 Vuzix M400™

Para los productos Vuzix Blade®, el valor de SAR máximo determinado sobre todos los 
modos de transmisión posibles es de 1,49 W/kg, promedio sobre 1 g de tejido. Para los 
productos Vuzix M4000™, el valor de SAR máximo determinado sobre todos los modos 
de transmisión posibles es de 1,125 W/kg, promedio sobre 1 g de tejido. Para los pro-
ductos Vuzix M400™, el valor de SAR máximo determinado sobre todos los modos de 
transmisión posibles es de 0,04 W/kg, promedio sobre 1 g de tejido.

Canadá
El instalador de este equipo de radio debe asegurarse de que la antena se ubique o 
apunte de tal manera que no emita un campo de RF que exceda los límites del Min-
isterio de Salud de Canadá (Health Canada) para la población en general; consulte el 
código de seguridad 6, disponible en inglés en el sitio web del Ministerio de Salud de 
Canadá:
https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/services/environmental-work-
place-health/reports-publications/radiation/understanding-safety-code-6.html



RESIDUOS DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS (RAEE) Información                                      

Para viviendas particulares: información sobre la eliminación 
para usuarios de RAEE
Este símbolo (figura 1) en los productos o documentos que lo 
acompañan significa que los residuos de aparatos eléctricos 
y electrónicos (RAEE) no deben mezclarse con los desechos 
domésticos generales. Para un tratamiento, recuperación y 
reciclaje adecuados, lleve estos productos a los centros de 
acopio designados donde los aceptarán sin cargo. Como 
alternativa, en algunos países puede devolver estos produc-
tos a su distribuidor local cuando compra un nuevo producto 
equivalente.

La eliminación correcta de este producto ayudará a ahorrar recursos valiosos y evitará 
cualquier posible efecto negativo en la salud humana y el medio ambiente, que de 
otro modo podría ser consecuencia de un manejo inadecuado de los desechos.

Póngase en contacto con su autoridad local para obtener más información sobre el 
centro de acopio designado más cercano.

Pueden aplicarse sanciones por la eliminación incorrecta de estos residuos, de acuer-
do con su legislación nacional.

Para usuarios profesionales en la Unión Europea
Si desea desechar los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE), co-
muníquese con su distribuidor o proveedor para obtener más información.

Para eliminación en países fuera de la Unión Europea
Este símbolo solo es válido en la Unión Europea (UE). Si desea desechar este produc-
to, póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales o el distribuidor. 

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes	                                             
Siga estas instrucciones de seguridad cuando use o manipule el producto VUZIX 
para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica y lesiones a personas o a la 
propiedad.

1.	 ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO, LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES E 
INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD QUE SE PROPORCIONAN.

2.	 Utilice el producto solo para el uso previsto, como se describe en este manual.  
Utilice el producto únicamente como lo permite la ley.

3.	 No utilice el producto mientras realiza tareas que requieran estar atento a su 
entorno o concentrarse en la tarea.

4.	 Se necesita una estrecha supervisión cuando son niños los que utilizan este 
producto, o si se utiliza cuando hay niños presentes.

5.	 Los niños menores de siete (7) años todavía están aprendiendo a enfocar y a 
seguir con la vista. Su visión todavía es inmadura. Por estas razones, LOS NIÑOS 
MENORES DE SIETE (7) AÑOS NO DEBEN UTILIZAR gafas de realidad virtual.

6.	 Una porción muy pequeña de la población puede experimentar ataques epilépti-
cos cuando ve ciertos tipos de o patrones luces intermitentes que comúnmente 
están presentes en nuestro entorno diario. Estas personas también pueden ex-
perimentar convulsiones mientras ven algunos tipos de imágenes de televisión o 
juegan ciertos videojuegos en monitores regulares, incluido el uso de un sistema 
de visualización como este. Estos efectos pueden aumentar debido al tamaño y 
la naturaleza de las visualizaciones de este dispositivo. Como resultado, consulte 
a un médico si padece alguna condición epiléptica antes de usar este dispositivo 
o si experimenta alguno de los siguientes síntomas mientras usa este dispositivo: 
visión alterada, espasmos musculares, otros movimientos involuntarios, pérdida 
de la conciencia de su entorno, confusión mental o convulsiones.

7.	 Las gafas inteligentes pueden tener efectos potencialmente adversos en el 
usuario, entre otros: mareos, efectos retardados perceptivos, desorientación, 
disminución de la estabilidad postural y fatiga visual. Tome descansos frecuentes 
para disminuir el potencial de estos efectos, como comúnmente se sugiere para 
otros artículos, como teclados y monitores de ordenador, en los que puede tender 
a fijar o focalizar la atención. Si sus ojos muestran signos de fatiga o sequedad o 
si nota cualquiera de los síntomas anteriores, suspenda de inmediato el uso de 
este dispositivo y no vuelva a usarlo durante al menos 30 minutos después de que 
los síntomas desaparezcan por completo.

8.	 La pérdida o el deterioro permanente o temporal de la audición puede ser el 
resultado de niveles de volumen excesivos emitidos por los auriculares o audí-
fonos incluidos. Siempre ajuste el volumen a un nivel seguro ANTES de usar los 
auriculares o audífonos del producto.

9.	 El producto puede calentarse al tacto.  Si el producto se vuelve incómodo o el 
área donde el producto toca su piel se enrojece o se irrita, quítese el producto y 
espere a que vuelva a tener una temperatura deseable antes de continuar con 

Figura 1



el uso. La exposición prolongada al calor puede causar quemaduras, ampollas u 
otros daños en la piel. Consulte con su médico si sigue experimentando enrojec-
imiento o irritación. 

10.	 Este producto puede conectarse a una fuente de alimentación o batería y puede 
ser necesario extender cables entre los componentes. Tenga cuidado de que 
estos cables no se enreden a su alrededor ni representen una amenaza potencial 
para la seguridad de otras personas.

11.	 No desarme este producto. Si requiere labor de servicio, comuníquese con VUZIX 
por medio de la información de contacto del servicio de soporte que se incluye en 
este manual.

12.	 No jale ni tire del cable, no doble ninguno de los cables ni los ate con nudos 
fuertes o apretados. Los cables dañados por acciones como estas no están cubi-
ertos por la garantía limitada del producto.

13.	 No deje caer, golpee o provoque que ninguna parte del producto se golpee ni lo 
sacuda de forma agresiva. Tales acciones pueden dañar el producto y anular la 
garantía.

14.	 Siempre inspeccione el producto antes de usarlo en busca de signos de daño, 
como fisuras, componentes eléctricos expuestos o partes quebradas.

15.	 Guarde estas instrucciones para referencia futura.

Desenchufe inmediatamente el producto de fuentes de alimentación externas en 
caso de lo siguiente:
•	 se roció, salpicó o vertió líquido sobre el producto; 
•	 algún componente del producto se cayó o dañó; 
•	 el producto exhibe algún cambio evidente en el desempeño.

Instrucciones de seguridad de la batería
Las baterías contienen materiales tóxicos. No queme, desarme, mutile ni perfore las 
baterías. 
No tire las baterías al fuego. Deseche las baterías mediante un método que cumpla 
con las leyes y regulaciones locales.

Garantía limitada del producto de hardware de Vuzix	                                             

Vuzix garantiza que el producto de hardware de Vuzix estará libre de defectos de 
material y mano de obra durante el tiempo que se especifica en el período de garantía 
(generalmente un año), a partir de la fecha de compra a Vuzix o a un distribuidor 
autorizado de Vuzix. Si el producto de hardware de Vuzix se utiliza con fines comer-
ciales (incluido el alquiler o el arrendamiento), el período de garantía se reducirá a 
solo noventa (90) días a partir de la fecha de compra. Excepto donde lo prohíba la 
ley aplicable, esta garantía no es transferible y se limita al comprador original y no se 
aplica a nadie más, incluida cualquier persona a la que usted realice una transferencia 
o venta más adelante. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y también 

puede tener otros derechos que varían según las leyes locales, algunos de los cuales 
no se ven afectados por las garantías de esta garantía limitada.

Esta garantía limitada no cubre problemas o daños que resulten de (1) casos fortuitos, 
sobrecarga eléctrica, uso indebido, abuso, negligencia, accidente, desgaste, mal 
manejo, aplicación incorrecta u otras causas no relacionadas con defectos en el 
dispositivo de hardware; (2) cualquier reparación, modificación, manipulación o des-
montaje no autorizado; (3) operación o mantenimiento incorrectos, uso no conforme 
a las instrucciones del producto o conexión a un suministro de tensión inadecuado; 
o (4) el uso de consumibles (como baterías de repuesto) no suministrados por Vuzix, 
excepto cuando dicha restricción esté prohibida por la ley aplicable.

Esta garantía limitada no cubre ni se proporciona ningún tipo de garantía con respec-
to a cualquier aspecto subjetivo o estético del producto de hardware. Vuzix no garan-
tiza que el funcionamiento del producto sea ininterrumpido ni esté libre de errores. La 
garantía limitada indicada anteriormente es la única garantía que se le brinda y se pro-
porciona en lugar de todas las demás garantías y condiciones expresas o implícitas 
(excepto las garantías implícitas irrenunciables que existen), incluidas las creadas por 
cualquier otra documentación o paquete. Ninguna información o sugerencia (oral o en 
un documento) brindada por Vuzix, sus agentes, filiales, distribuidores o proveedores, 
o los empleados o agentes de estos, creará una garantía o condición o ampliará el 
alcance de esta garantía limitada.

Cualquier software distribuido con el producto de hardware de Vuzix con o sin la mar-
ca Vuzix no está cubierto por esta garantía limitada. Consulte el acuerdo de licencia 
que acompaña al software (que se puede ver al momento de su instalación), para 
obtener detalles sobre sus derechos con respecto a su uso.

Duración de las garantías implícitas
EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PROHÍBA LA LEY APLICABLE, CUALQUIER 
GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA O CONDICIÓN DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA 
UN FIN DETERMINADO SOBRE ESTE PRODUCTO DE HARDWARE ESTÁ LIMITADA 
EN DURACIÓN AL PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA ESTABLECIDO ANTERIOR-
MENTE PARA EL PRODUCTO. 
Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten limitaciones sobre la duración de una garantía 
implícita, por lo que es posible que la limitación anterior no se aplique a usted. Tenga 
en cuenta que en la Unión Europea cualquier período de garantía inferior a dos años 
se ampliará a dos años excepto en el caso de productos comerciales o uso con fines 
comerciales.

Medidas compensatorias
La responsabilidad total de Vuzix y su medida compensatoria exclusiva por cualquier 
incumplimiento de la garantía será, a elección de Vuzix, (1) reparar o reemplazar todo 



o parte del hardware, (2) cambiar el hardware por un producto nuevo o que haya sido 
fabricado con piezas nuevas o en buen estado y que sea al menos funcionalmente 
equivalente al producto original, o (3) reembolsar el precio que usted pagó menos 
la depreciación razonable en función de su uso real, siempre que el hardware se 
devuelva al punto de compra o a otro lugar que Vuzix pueda indicar junto con una 
copia del recibo de venta o recibo desglosado fechado. Excepto donde lo prohíba la 
ley aplicable, todos los gastos de envío y manejo asociados con el transporte (incluido 
el embalaje) para el servicio de garantía correrán por su cuenta. Vuzix puede, a su 
elección, usar piezas nuevas, reacondicionadas o usadas en buenas condiciones de 
funcionamiento para reparar o reemplazar cualquier producto de hardware. Cualquier 
producto de hardware de reemplazo estará garantizado por el resto del período de 
garantía original o treinta (30) días, lo que sea más largo o por cualquier período de 
tiempo adicional que pueda ser aplicable en su jurisdicción. 
Es su responsabilidad realizar una copia de seguridad de los datos en su hardware y 
Vuzix no es responsable de la pérdida de datos en relación con cualquier reparación, 
reemplazo o cambio.

Cómo obtener soporte técnico
El soporte técnico se define como asistencia con preguntas que tenga sobre prob-
lemas relacionados con el producto de hardware de Vuzix. El soporte técnico para el 
hardware y su software está disponible durante los primeros noventa (90) días a partir 
de la fecha de compra del producto. Su recibo de venta o entrega fechado, que mues-
tra la fecha de compra o arrendamiento del producto, es su comprobante de la fecha 
de compra o arrendamiento. Es posible que deba proporcionar un comprobante de 
compra como condición para recibir soporte técnico para el software. Las direcciones 
y la información de contacto del servicio técnico de Vuzix se pueden encontrar en la 
documentación que se incluye con el producto y en la web en nuestro sitio global: 
www.vuzix.com.

Cómo obtener servicio de soporte en virtud de la garantía
Vuzix es el garante en virtud de esta garantía limitada. Antes de hacer un reclamo 
de garantía, le recomendamos que visite la sección del servicio de soporte en www.
vuzix.com para obtener asistencia técnica. Los reclamos de garantía no se pueden 
procesar en el punto de compra y cualquier otra pregunta relacionada con el producto 
debe dirigirse directamente a Vuzix. Las direcciones y la información de contacto del 
servicio de atención al cliente de Vuzix se pueden encontrar en la documentación 
que se incluye con el producto y en la web en nuestro sitio global www.vuzix.com, 
que también identificará cualquier subsidiaria o sucursal de Vuzix que atienda en su 
país y su dirección local. También puede escribir a la siguiente dirección: Vuzix Sales 
Support, 25 Hendrix Drive, West Henrietta, NY 14586, Estados Unidos. Es posible que 
deba proporcionar su recibo de entrega o de venta fechado.

Limitación de responsabilidad
VUZIX NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGÚN DAÑO ESPECIAL, INDIRECTO, 
INCIDENTAL O CONSECUENTE, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, LA PÉRDIDA DE 
BENEFICIOS, INGRESOS O DATOS (YA SEA DIRECTA O INDIRECTA) O LA PÉRDIDA 
COMERCIAL POR EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE CUALQUIER GARANTÍA EXPLÍCITA O 
IMPLÍCITA DEL PRODUCTO, INCLUSO SI SE LE ADVIRTIÓ A VUZIX DE LA POSIBIL-
IDAD DE TALES DAÑOS. 
Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños especiales, indi-
rectos, incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que es posible que la limitación o exclusión 
anterior no se aplique a usted, pero el resto de esta garantía limitada permanecerá en 
plena vigencia.

Cumplimiento con la FCC y el ISED		                                             

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la Comisión Federal de 
Comunicaciones (Federal Communications Commission, FCC) y con las especifica-
ciones estándares de radio (Radio Standards Specification, RSS) para transmisores o 
receptores exentos de una licencia del Departamento de Innovación, Ciencia y Desar-
rollo Económico (Innovation, Science and Economic Development, ISED) de Canadá. 
El funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no 
puede causar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier 
interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento 
no deseado.

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por el fabricante po-
drían anular la autorización del usuario para hacer funcionar el equipo.

Se realizaron pruebas en este equipo y se demostró que cumple con los límites para 
un dispositivo digital de clase B, de conformidad con la parte 15 de las normas de 
la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para brindar una protección razonable contra 
interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y 
puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y usa de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por 
radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una 
instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recep-
ción de radio o televisión, lo que se puede determinar al apagar y encender el equipo, 
se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de 
las siguientes medidas:
•	 reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora;
•	 aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor;
•	 conectar el equipo a un enchufe de un circuito diferente al que está conectado el 

receptor;



•	 consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado en radio o televisión para 
obtener ayuda.

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a radiofrecuencia (RF) establecidos 
por la FCC (EE. UU.) y la ISED (Canadá) para un entorno no controlado cuando se uti-
liza según lo previsto y como se describe y se indica en la guía del usuario. La guía del 
usuario es parte del paquete entregado y se proporciona en nuestra página de inicio.

Para equipos de radio operados a distancias de 20 cm o menos del cuerpo humano, el 
límite relevante se especifica como tasa de absorción específica (Specific Absorption 
Rate, SAR) y es una medida de la tasa a la que el cuerpo humano absorbe energía 
cuando se expone a campos electromagnéticos de radiofrecuencia (RF). Los límites 
de SAR generalmente se expresan en unidades de vatios por kilo (W/kg).

Los siguientes productos se probaron en sus niveles de transmisión más altos y se 
colocaron en una posición que simula el uso contra la cabeza sin separación:
•	 Vuzix Blade®
•	 Vuzix M4000™
•	 Vuzix M400™

Para los productos Vuzix Blade®, el valor de SAR máximo determinado sobre todos los 
modos de transmisión posibles es de 1,49 W/kg, promedio sobre 1 g de tejido. Para los 
productos Vuzix M4000™, el valor de SAR máximo determinado sobre todos los modos 
de transmisión posibles es de 1,125 W/kg, promedio sobre 1 g de tejido. Para los pro-
ductos Vuzix M400™, el valor de SAR máximo determinado sobre todos los modos de 
transmisión posibles es de 0,04 W/kg, promedio sobre 1 g de tejido.

Canadá
El instalador de este equipo de radio debe asegurarse de que la antena se ubique o 
apunte de tal manera que no emita un campo de RF que exceda los límites del Min-
isterio de Salud de Canadá (Health Canada) para la población en general; consulte el 
código de seguridad 6, disponible en el sitio web del Ministerio de Salud de Canadá:
https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/services/environmental-work-
place-health/reports-publications/radiation/understanding-safety-code-6.html

RESIDUOS DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS (RAEE) Información                                      

Para viviendas particulares: información sobre la eliminación 
para usuarios de RAEE
Este símbolo (figura 1) en los productos o documentos que lo 
acompañan significa que los residuos de aparatos eléctricos 
y electrónicos (RAEE) no deben mezclarse con los desechos 
domésticos generales. Para un tratamiento, recuperación y 
reciclaje adecuados, lleve estos productos a los centros de 
recolección designados donde los aceptarán sin cargo. Como 
alternativa, en algunos países puede devolver estos produc-
tos a su distribuidor local cuando compra un nuevo producto 
equivalente.

La eliminación correcta de este producto ayudará a ahorrar recursos valiosos y evitará 
cualquier posible efecto negativo en la salud humana y el medio ambiente, que de 
otro modo podría ser consecuencia de un manejo inadecuado de los desechos.

Póngase en contacto con la autoridad local para obtener más información sobre el 
centro de recolección designado más cercano.

Pueden aplicarse sanciones por la eliminación incorrecta de estos residuos, de acuer-
do con la legislación nacional.

Para usuarios profesionales en la Unión Europea
Si desea desechar los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE), co-
muníquese con su distribuidor o proveedor para obtener más información.

Para eliminación en países fuera de la Unión Europea
Este símbolo solo es válido en la Unión Europea (UE). Si desea desechar este produc-
to, póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales o el distribuidor. 

 

Figura 1



Istruzioni di sicurezza importanti	                                             
Rispettare queste istruzioni per la sicurezza durante l’uso o la manipolazione del 
prodotto VUZIX, in modo da ridurre il rischio di incendio, scossa elettrica e danni a 
persone e cose.

1.	 PRIMA DI USARE QUESTO PRODOTTO LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI E LE 
INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA FORNITE.

2.	 Usare il prodotto esclusivamente per lo scopo previsto, come descritto in questo 
manuale.  Usare il prodotto solo nei limiti consentiti dalla legge.

3.	 Non usare il prodotto durante lo svolgimento di attività che richiedano consape-
volezza dei dintorni o concentrazione.

4.	 È necessario controllare strettamente il prodotto, quando questo viene usato o si 
trova in prossimità di bambini.

5.	 I bambini di età inferiore a sette (7) anni sono ancora in fase di apprendimento per 
la messa a fuoco e la visione. La loro vista è ancora immatura. Per questi motivi, 
questi visori NON DEVONO ESSERE USATI DAI BAMBINI DI ETÀ INFERIORE A 
SETTE (7) ANNI.

6.	 Una minima percentuale della popolazione può essere soggetta a crisi epilettiche 
durante la visione di alcuni tipi di luci lampeggianti o schemi che sono comune-
mente presenti nel nostro ambiente quotidiano. Queste persone possono anche 
essere soggette a crisi mentre guardano alcuni tipi di immagini televisive o gioca-
no con determinati videogame su schermi regolari, incluso l’impiego di un sistema 
di visualizzazione come questo. Questi effetti possono subire un incremento 
a causa delle dimensioni e della natura degli schermi in questo dispositivo. Di 
conseguenza è opportuno consultare un medico prima di utilizzare questo dispos-
itivo, qualora si verifichi uno dei seguenti sintomi durante la visione con questo 
dispositivo: visione alterata, spasmi muscolari, altri movimenti involontari, perdita 
della consapevolezza del proprio ambiente circostante, confusione mentale e/o 
convulsioni.

7.	 Gli occhiali Smart possono avere potenziali effetti avversi sull’utente, tra cui 
vertigini, effetti successivi alla percezione, disorientamento, una ridotta stabilità 
posturale e affaticamento oculare. Fare delle pause frequenti per mitigare la 
potenzialità di questi effetti, così come è consigliato per altri prodotti analoghi, 
come tastiere e monitor di computer, sui quali si tende a fissare lo sguardo o la 
concentrazione. Qualora gli occhi mostrino segni di affaticamento o secchezza, o 
qualora si notino i sintomi succitati, interrompere immediatamente l’uso di questo 
dispositivo ed evitare di riprenderlo per almeno 30 minuti dopo la scomparsa 
completa dei sintomi.

8.	 I livelli eccessivi del volume emesso dalle cuffie o dagli auricolari inclusi possono 
provocare la perdita o la compromissione temporanea dell’udito. Regolare sempre 
il volume su un livello innocuo PRIMA di indossare le cuffie o gli auricolari del 
prodotto.

9.	 Il prodotto potrebbe riscaldarsi al tatto.  Se il prodotto diventa scomodo o l’area in 

cui il prodotto tocca la pelle diventa arrossata o irritata, rimuovere il prodotto e at-
tendere che torni a una temperatura gradevole prima di riutilizzarlo. L’esposizione 
prolungata al calore può provocare bruciature, scottature o altri danni alla pelle. 
Consultare un medico se il rossore o l’irritazione persiste. 

10.	 Questo prodotto può essere collegato ad un’alimentazione o batteria e i cavi 
possono raggiungere altri componenti. Prestare attenzione affinché i cavi non 
si aggroviglino intorno al corpo o rappresentino una potenziale minaccia alla 
sicurezza degli altri.

11.	 Non smontare questo prodotto. Qualora sia richiesto un intervento di riparazione, 
rivolgersi a VUZIX usando le informazioni di contatto per l’assistenza riportate in 
questo manuale.

12.	 Non tirare o torcere il cavo, né piegare alcuno dei cavi o legarlo con nodi stretti. I 
cavi danneggiati da tali azioni non sono coperti dalla garanzia limitata del prodot-
to.

13.	 Non lasciare cadere o urtare il prodotto, né consentire che alcuna delle sue parti 
sia urtata o agitata violentemente. Tali azioni possono danneggiare il prodotto, 
rendendo nulla la garanzia.

14.	  Controllare sempre che non ci siano danni sul prodotto, come crepe, componenti 
elettrici esposti o difetti prima dell’uso.

15.	 Conservare le presenti istruzioni per farvi riferimento in futuro.

Scollegare immediatamente il prodotto dalle sorgenti di alimentazione esterne nei 
seguenti casi:
•	 Spruzzi o versamenti di liquido sul prodotto. 
•	 Caduta o danneggiamento di uno qualsiasi dei componenti del prodotto. 
•	 Chiara alterazione delle prestazioni del prodotto.

Istruzioni di sicurezza per la batteria
Le batterie contengono materiali tossici. Non bruciare, smontare, tagliare o forare le 
batterie. 
Non smaltire le batterie nel fuoco. Smaltire le batterie in modo conforme alle leggi e 
alle normative locali.

Garanzia limitata del prodotto hardware Vuzix	                                             

Vuzix garantisce che il prodotto hardware Vuzix sarà privo di difetti materiali e di 
fabbricazione per tutto il periodo di tempo specificato nella garanzia (solitamente 
di un anno), a partire dalla data d’acquisto presso Vuzix o un rivenditore autorizzato 
Vuzix. Se il prodotto hardware Vuzix è usato a scopo commerciale (incluso il noleggio 
o l’affitto), il periodo di garanzia sarà ridotto a soli novanta (90) giorni a partire dalla 
data d’acquisto. Ad eccezione dei casi vietati dalla legge vigente, questa garanzia non 
è trasferibile, essendo esclusivamente limitata all’acquirente originario e a nessun 
altro, inclusi i beneficiari di un trasferimento o una vendita successivi. Questa garanzia 



offre specifici diritti legali. Alcune normative locali possono attribuire anche altri diritti, 
alcuni dei quali non sono interessati dalle garanzie presenti in questa garanzia limitata.

Questa Garanzia limitata non copre i problemi o i danni dovuti a: (1) cause di forza 
maggiore, picchi di tensione, uso incorretto, abuso, negligenza, incidente, usura e 
rottura, errata manipolazione, errata applicazione o altre cause non correlate a difetti 
del dispositivo hardware, (2) riparazioni, modifiche, manomissione o smontaggio non 
autorizzati, (3) uso o manutenzione incorretti, uso non conforme alle istruzioni del 
prodotto o collegamento a sorgenti di alimentazione inadeguate, (4) uso di consuma-
bili, come le batterie di ricambio, non forniti da Vuzix, ad eccezione dei casi in cui tali 
restrizioni siano proibite dalla legge vigente.

Questa garanzia limitata, analogamente a qualunque altra garanzia, non copre gli 
aspetti soggettivi o estetici del prodotto hardware. Vuzix non garantisce il funziona-
mento ininterrotto o privo di errori del prodotto. La garanzia limitata succitata è l’unica 
garanzia offerta, ed è fornita al posto di qualsiasi altra garanzia o condizione espressa 
o implicita (ad eccezione delle garanzie implicite non ricusabili esistenti), incluse 
quelle eventualmente risultanti da altre documentazioni o confezioni. Nessuna delle 
informazioni o delle indicazioni (orali o documentate) fornite da Vuzix, dai suoi agenti, 
affiliati, concessionari o fornitori, potrà essere assunta come garanzia o condizione, né 
potrà estendere l’ambito di questa garanzia limitata.

Gli eventuali software distribuiti con il prodotto hardware di Vuzix, con o senza il 
marchio Vuzix, non sono coperti da questa garanzia limitata. Consultare l’accordo per 
la licenza allegato al software (visibile al momento dell’installazione) per informazioni 
relative ai diritti sul suo utilizzo.

Durata delle garanzie implicite
AD ECCEZIONE DEI CASI PREVISTI DALLA LEGGE VIGENTE, TUTTE LE GARANZIE 
IMPLICITE O CONDIZIONI DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UNO SCOPO 
PARTICOLARE, RIFERITE A QUESTO PRODOTTO HARDWARE, SONO LIMITATE AL 
PERIODO DI VALIDITÀ DELLA GARANZIA LIMITATA, DICHIARATA PRECEDENTE-
MENTE PER QUESTO PRODOTTO. 
Alcune legislazioni non consentono limitazioni alla durata della garanzia implicita, 
quindi la limitazione succitata potrebbe non essere valida per il Cliente. Occorre no-
tare che nell’Unione Europea i periodi di garanzia inferiori a due anni possono essere 
estesi a due anni, tranne che nei casi di utilizzo a scopo commerciale o per prodotti 
commerciali.

Ricorsi
L’intera responsabilità legale di Vuzix e il ricorso esclusivo del Cliente per qualsiasi 
violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione di Vuzix: (1) nella riparazi-
one o sostituzione dell’hardware completo o di parte di esso, (2) nella sostituzione 

dell’hardware con un prodotto nuovo o prodotto con parti nuove o usate funzionanti, 
tale da avere una funzionalità almeno equivalente a quella del prodotto originale, o 
(3) nel rimborso del prezzo pagato dal Cliente, meno il ragionevole deprezzamento 
dovuto all’uso, a condizione che l’hardware sia reso al punto d’acquisto o in altro 
luogo scelto da Vuzix, unitamente allo scontrino fiscale o alla fattura recante la data. 
Ad eccezione dei casi proibiti dalla legge vigente, le spese di spedizione e di trasporto 
(incluso l’imballaggio) per gli interventi di riparazione in garanzia saranno a carico del 
Cliente. Vuzix può, a sua discrezione, utilizzare parti nuove o usate, ma funzionanti in 
modo ottimale, per riparare o sostituire qualsiasi prodotto hardware. Tutti i prodotti 
hardware sostitutivi saranno garantiti per il periodo rimanente della garanzia originale 
o per trenta (30) giorni, in base al caso che presenta durata superiore, o per l’eventuale 
periodo di tempo addizionale previsto dalla legislazione locale. 
È responsabilità dell’utente effettuare il backup dei dati sull’hardware, e Vuzix non è 
responsabile per alcuno smarrimento di dati correlato a una riparazione, sostituzione 
o scambio.

Come ottenere assistenza tecnica
L’assistenza tecnica viene definita come assistenza relativa a domande su questioni 
legate al prodotto hardware Vuzix. L’assistenza tecnica per l’hardware e il suo software 
è disponibile per i primi novanta (90) giorni dalla data di acquisto del prodotto. La 
ricevuta di vendita o di consegna, che riporta la data di acquisto o di leasing di questo 
prodotto, costituisce la prova di acquisto o leasing da parte del Cliente. Potrebbe 
essere necessario presentare una prova d’acquisto come condizione per l’ottenimento 
dell’assistenza tecnica per il software. Gli indirizzi e i dati per contattare il servizio di 
assistenza tecnica sono disponibili nella documentazione allegata al prodotto e sul 
nostro sito web globale: www.vuzix.com.

Come ottenere assistenza in garanzia
Vuzix è il garante ai sensi di questa garanzia limitata. Prima di presentare una 
richiesta di assistenza in garanzia, consigliamo di visitare la nostra sezione relativa 
all’assistenza tecnica su www.Vuzix.com. Le richieste di assistenza in garanzia non 
possono essere elaborate tramite il punto d’acquisto, e tutte le domande relative ad 
altri prodotti devono essere inviate direttamente a Vuzix. Gli indirizzi e le informazioni 
per contattare il servizio di assistenza clienti di Vuzix sono reperibili nella documen-
tazione allegata al prodotto e sul nostro sito web globale www.vuzix.com, che potrà 
anche identificare eventuali sussidiarie o filiali di Vuzix nel paese del Cliente, con i 
relativi indirizzi. È anche possibile scrivere a: Vuzix Sales Support, 25 Hendrix Drive, 
West Henrietta, NY 14586, USA. L’utente potrebbe dover fornire la data di vendita o la 
ricevuta di consegna.

Limitazione di responsabilità
VUZIX NON È RESPONSABILE PER EVENTUALI DANNI SPECIALI, INDIRETTI, 
INCIDENTALI O CONSEQUENZIALI DI QUALUNQUE TIPO, TRA I QUALI (PUR NON 



LIMITANDOSI A QUESTI) PERDITA DI PROFITTI, REDDITO O DATI (DIRETTI O INDI-
RETTI) O PERDITA COMMERCIALE DOVUTA ALLA VIOLAZIONE DI QUALUNQUE 
GARANZIA ESPRESSA O IMPLICITA RELATIVA AL PRODOTTO, ANCHE QUALORA 
VUZIX SIA STATA INFORMATA DELLA POSSIBILITÀ DI TALI DANNI. 
Alcune legislazioni non consentono l’esclusione o la limitazione dei danni speciali, 
indiretti, incidentali o consequenziali, perciò la limitazione o esclusione succitate po-
trebbero non essere valide per il Cliente, anche se la parte restante di questa garanzia 
limitata conserverà la propria forza ed efficacia.

Conformità a FCC e ISED		                                             

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla sezione 15 delle Regole del FCC e con le Radio 
Standards Specifications (RSS) per trasmettitori/ricevitori senza licenza dell’Innova-
tion, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED). Il funzionamento è soggetto 
alle due condizioni seguenti: (1) Questo dispositivo non deve causare interferenze 
dannose, e (2) questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, 
incluse quelle che possono causare un funzionamento non desiderato.

Qualunque cambiamento o modifica non espressamente approvato dal produttore 
potrebbe revocare l’autorità dell’utente sull’utilizzo dell’apparecchiatura.

Questa apparecchiatura è stata collaudata e riscontrata conforme ai limiti per un 
dispositivo digitale di Categoria B, conforme alla sezione 15 delle Regole del FCC. 
Questi limiti sono stati progettati per assicurare una ragionevole protezione contro 
interferenze nocive in un’installazione casalinga. Questa apparecchiatura genera, 
utilizza e può irradiare radiofrequenze e, se non installata ed utilizzata in conformità 
con le istruzioni, può causare interferenze dannose per le comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia 
non c’è garanzia che l’interferenza non possa presentarsi in particolari condizioni di 
installazione. Se questa apparecchiatura causa interferenze alle ricezioni radio/televi-
sive, che possono riscontrarsi all’accensione/spegnimento del dispositivo, consiglia-
mo all’utente di provare a correggere il verificarsi di tali interferenze seguendo una o 
più delle seguenti misure:
•	 Riorientare o spostare l’antenna di ricezione.
•	 Aumentare la distanza tra l’apparecchiatura e il ricevitore.
•	 Collegare l’apparecchiatura nella presa di un circuito diverso da quello a cui è 	
	 collegato il ricevitore.
•	 Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV esperto per ricevere aiuto.

Quest’apparecchiatura è conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle frequenze radio (RF) del 
FCC(US) e dell’ISED(CAN) delineate per un ambiente non controllato, questo quando 
viene usata nel modo giusto, descritto e spiegato nella guida per l’utente. La guida per 
l’utente è parte del pacco consegnato e viene anche fornita sulla nostra homepage.

Per l’apparecchiatura radio operata a una distanza di 20 cm o meno dal corpo umano, 
il limite pertinente viene definito come Specific Absorption Rate (SAR), che misura la 
frequenza alla quale l’energia viene assorbita dal corpo umano durante l’esposizione 
a un campo elettromagnetico di frequenze radio (RF). I limiti del SAR vengono solita-
mente espressi in unità di W/kg.

I seguenti prodotti sono stati testati ai loro livelli più alti di trasmissione e posizionati in 
modo che simulino l’uso sulla testa senza distanza:
•	 Vuzix Blade®
•	 Vuzix M4000™
•	 Vuzix M400™

Per i prodotti Vuzix Blade®, il massimo valore SAR determinato su tutte le modalità 
di trasmissione possibili è di 1,49 W/kg, su una media di 1 g di tessuto. Per i prodotti 
Vuzix M4000™, il massimo valore SAR determinato su tutte le modalità di trasmissione 
possibili è di 1,125 W/kg, su una media di 1 g di tessuto. Per i prodotti Vuzix M400™, 
il massimo valore SAR determinato su tutte le modalità di trasmissione possibili è di 
0,04 W/kg, su una media di 1 g di tessuto.

Canada
L’installatore di quest’apparecchiatura radio deve assicurarsi che l’antenna sia posizio-
nata o che punti in modo da non emettere campo di RF che ecceda i limiti di Health 
Canada per la popolazione; consultare il Safety Code 6, che può essere trovato sul sito 
Web di Health Canada:
https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/services/environmental-work-
place-health/reports-publications/radiation/understanding-safety-code-6.html

Informazioni su APPARECCHIATURA ELETTRICA ED ELETTRONICA USATA 
(WEEE)

Per abitazioni private: Informazioni sullo smaltimento per 
utilizzatori di WEEE
Questo simbolo (figura 1) sul/sui prodotto/i e/o sui documenti 
allegati significa che l’apparecchiatura elettrica ed elettronica 
usata (WEEE) non deve essere mischiata con i rifiuti generali 
dell’abitazione. Per una corretta disposizione, recupero o riciclo, 
portare questo/i prodotto/i presso un centro di raccolta specif-
ico dove verrà accettato gratuitamente. In alternativa, in alcuni 
paesi potrebbe essere possibile restituire i prodotti al venditore 
locale all’acquisto di un nuovo prodotto equivalente.

Il corretto smaltimento del prodotto farà risparmiare risorse utili e aiuterà a prevenire 
potenziali effetti negativi sulla salute umana e sull’ambiente, che potrebbero altrimenti 
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emergere da uno smaltimento inappropriato.

Contattare l’autorità locale per maggiori dettagli sul centro di raccolta specifico più 
vicino.

Potrebbero essere applicate sanzioni per uno smaltimento inappropriato, in confor-
mità alle norme nazionali.

Per utilizzatori professionali nell’Unione Europea
Se si desidera buttare dell’apparecchiatura elettrica ed elettronica (EEE), contattare il 
rivenditore o fornitore per maggiori informazioni.

Per lo smaltimento in paesi al di fuori dell’Unione Europea
Questo simbolo vale solo per l’Unione Europea (UE). Se si desidera buttare questo 
prodotto, contattare le autorità locali o il rivenditore. 

Instruções de segurança importantes	                                             
Siga estas instruções ao usar ou manusear o seu Produto VUZIX para reduzir o risco 
de incêndio, choque elétrico, lesão pessoal ou danos à propriedade.

1.	 LEIA TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES E INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA FORNECI-
DAS ANTES DE USAR ESTE PRODUTO.

2.	 Use o produto apenas para o uso pretendido, conforme descrito neste manual.  
Use o produto apenas conforme permitido por lei.

3.	 Não use o produto ao realizar tarefas que exijam que você preste atenção no 
ambiente ou se concentre na tarefa.

4.	 Se o produto for usado por crianças ou perto delas, é necessário realizar uma 
supervisão rigorosa.

5.	 Crianças menores de 7 (sete) anos ainda estão aprendendo a se concentrar e a 
acompanhar com os olhos. A visão delas ainda não está completamente desen-
volvida. Por estes motivos, produtos de realidade aumentada NÃO DEVEM SER 
USADOS POR CRIANÇAS MENORES DE 7 (SETE) ANOS.

6.	 Uma pequena parcela da população pode ter convulsões ao visualizar luzes 
piscando ou padrões que estão presentes na nossa vida diária. Estas pessoas 
também podem ter convulsões ao assistir à televisão ou ao jogar videogame em 
monitores comuns, inclusive durante o uso de um sistema de exibição como este. 
Estes efeitos podem aumentar conforme o tamanho e o tipo de visores deste 
dispositivo. Assim, fale com o médico antes de usar este dispositivo caso sofra 
de epilepsia ou se apresentar quaisquer destes sintomas ao usar este dispositivo: 
alteração de visão, espasmos musculares, outros movimentos involuntários, perda 
de percepção do ambiente, confusão mental e/ou convulsões.

7.	 Óculos inteligentes podem causar reações adversas no usuário, tais como: enjoo 
de movimento, alterações de percepção após o uso, desorientação, redução de 
equilíbrio e tensão ocular. Faça pausas com frequência para reduzir as chances 
de ter essas reações, conforme normalmente sugerido para outros itens, como 
teclados e monitores de computador, com tendência a se fixar e a se concentrar. 
Caso os seus olhos apresentem sinais de fadiga ou secura, ou se você perceber 
qualquer um destes sintomas, interrompa o uso deste dispositivo imediatamente 
e não volte a usá-lo por pelo menos 30 minutos após o desaparecimento comple-
to dos sintomas.

8.	 A perda ou a diminuição permanente ou temporária da audição pode resultar do 
volume excessivo emitido pelos headphones e fones de ouvido inclusos. Sempre 
ajuste o volume em um nível seguro ANTES de usar os fones de ouvido ou head-
phones do produto.

9.	 O produto pode aquecer com o toque.  Caso fique desconfortável usar o produto 
ou caso a área do produto em contato com pele ficar avermelhada ou irritada, 
remova o produto e aguarde até que o produto volte para uma temperatura con-
fortável antes de continuar o uso. A exposição prolongada ao calor pode causar 



queimaduras, bolhas ou outros danos à pele. Fale com o médico se continuar 
apresentando vermelhidão ou irritação. 

10.	 Este produto pode ser ligado na fonte de alimentação ou na bateria, e os cabos 
podem se estender entre os componentes. Tenha cuidado com estes fios, não os 
emaranhe ao seu redor nem os posicione de forma que possa ameaçar a segu-
rança das pessoas.

11.	 Não desmonte o produto. Se o serviço de manutenção for necessário, entre em 
contato com a VUZIX usando as informações de contato para o Suporte contidas 
neste manual.

12.	 Não puxe ou arranque o cabo, não dobre os cabos e não os amarre em nós 
afiados ou apertados. Cabos danificados por estas ações não são cobertos pela 
garantia limitada do produto.

13.	 Não derrube, bata, prenda ou agite qualquer parte do produto de forma agressiva. 
Estas ações podem danificar o produto e anular a garantia.

14.	  Sempre verifique se há sinais de danos no produto, como rachaduras, compo-
nentes elétricos expostos ou lascas, antes do uso.

15.	 Guarde estas instruções para consultas futuras.

Tire o produto das fontes de alimentação externas imediatamente se:
•	 Tiver pulverizado, borrifado ou derramado líquido no produto. 
•	 Qualquer componente do produto tiver sido derrubado ou danificado. 
•	 O produto apresentar quaisquer alterações de desempenho distintas.

Instruções de segurança da bateria
A bateria contém materiais tóxicos. Não queime, desmonte, corte ou perfure as 
baterias. 
Não descarte as baterias com fogo. Descarte as baterias usando métodos consis-
tentes com as leis e regulamentos do seu país.

Garantia limitada do produto de hardware Vuzix	                                             

A Vuzix garante que o produto de hardware Vuzix estará livre de defeitos de material 
ou de mão de obra durante o período especificado no Período de garantia (normal-
mente de um ano), com início na data em que o produto foi adquirido da Vuzix ou do 
vendedor autorizado da Vuzix. Se o produto de hardware Vuzix for usado para fins 
comerciais (como aluguel ou locação), o Período de garantia deverá ser reduzido para 
90 (noventa) dias a partir da data de compra. Exceto se proibido pela lei aplicável, 
esta garantia é intransferível, é limitada ao comprador original e não é aplicável a 
mais ninguém, inclusive à pessoa na qual você realizar qualquer transferência ou 
venda posterior. A presente garantia investe a você direitos legais específicos, e você 
também pode ter outros direitos que variam de acordo com as leis do país, sendo que 
alguns não são afetados pelas garantias desta Garantia limitada.

Esta Garantia limitada não cobre problemas ou danos resultantes de (1) Casos 
fortuitos, picos de energia, mal uso, maltrato, negligência, acidente, desgaste natural, 
manuseio incorreto, aplicação incorreta ou outras causas relacionadas aos defeitos do 
dispositivo de hardware; (2) qualquer reparo, modificação, adulteração ou desmonta-
gem não autorizados; (3) operação ou manutenção incorretas, uso em desacordo com 
as instruções do produto ou relacionado à voltagem incorreta; ou (4) uso de materiais 
de consumo, como baterias de substituição, não fornecidos pela Vuzix, exceto se tal 
restrição seja proibida pela lei aplicável.

Esta Garantia limitada não cobre (e nenhuma garantia deste tipo é fornecida em 
relação a) quaisquer aspectos subjetivos ou estéticos do produto de hardware. A 
Vuzix não garante que a operação do produto não passará por interrupções ou erros. 
A garantia limitada declarada acima é a única garantia fornecida e substitui todas as 
demais garantias e condições expressas ou implícitas (exceto quaisquer garantias 
não reivindicáveis que possam existir), que incluem qualquer outra documentação 
ou embalagem criadas. Nenhuma informação ou sugestão (verbais ou por escrito) 
fornecidas pela Vuzix, pelos representantes, coligadas, vendedores ou fornecedores 
da Vuzix, colaboradores ou representantes da Vuzix ou dos referidos, deverá criar uma 
garantia ou condição ou expandir o escopo da presente Garantia limitada.

Nenhum software distribuído com o produto de hardware da Vuzix, com ou sem a 
marca Vuzix, é coberto pela presente Garantia limitada. Consulte o contrato de licença 
que vem junto com o software (pode ser visualizado mediante instalação) para verifi-
car os detalhes dos seus direitos em relação ao uso.

Duração das garantias implícitas
EXCETO CONFORME PROIBIDO PELA LEI APLICÁVEL, QUALQUER GARANTIA 
IMPLÍCITA, CONDIÇÃO DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO PARA FINS 
ESPECÍFICOS RELACIONADOS A ESTE PRODUTO DE HARDWARE SÃO LIMITA-
DAS À DURAÇÃO DO PERÍODO DE GARANTIA LIMITADO DECLARADO ACIMA EM 
RELAÇÃO AO SEU PRODUTO. 
Algumas competências não permitem limitações de duração de garantias implícitas, 
então a limitação acima pode não ser aplicável a você. Observe que, na União Euro-
peia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deverá ser prolongado para 
dois anos no caso de uso para fins comerciais ou produtos comerciais.

Penalidades
A responsabilidade integral da Vuzix e a penalidade exclusiva que você assume pelo 
descumprimento da garantia deverão ser, a critério da Vuzix: (1) reparar ou substituir 
todo ou parte do hardware; (2) trocar o hardware por um produto novo ou fabricado 
a partir de peças usadas que podem ser reparadas e que sejam menos funcionais 
em relação ao produto original; ou (3) reembolsar o valor que você pagou menos 
depreciação razoável, com base no uso real, contanto que o hardware seja devolvido 



ao ponto de venda ou a outro local indicado pela Vuzix com uma cópia do recibo 
de venda ou do recibo discriminado com data. Exceto conforme proibido pela lei 
aplicável, todos os custos de expedição e manuseio vinculados ao transporte (tais 
como embalagem), para os fins do serviço de garantia, deverão ser arcados por você. 
A Vuzix pode, a critério dela, usar peças novas, recondicionadas ou usadas que este-
jam em boas condições de funcionamento para reparar ou substituir qualquer produto 
de hardware. Todos os produtos de hardware terão garantia no restante do período de 
garantia original ou durante 30 (trinta) dias, o que tiver mais duração, ou por qualquer 
período adicional que possa ser aplicável na competência do seu país. 
É sua responsabilidade realizar a cópia de segurança de todos os dados contidos no 
seu hardware, e a Vuzix não é responsável por quaisquer perdas de dados relaciona-
das a qualquer reparo, substituição ou troca.

Como obter suporte técnico
O suporte técnico é definido como a assistência para responder às dúvidas relacio-
nadas ao produto de hardware Vuzix. O suporte técnico de hardware e o software 
estarão disponíveis por 90 (noventa) dias a partir da data de compra do produto. O 
recibo de venda com data ou o recibo de entrega, indicando a data de compra ou 
locação do produto, é o comprovante da data de compra ou da locação. Pode ser so-
licitado que você apresente o comprovante de compra para poder receber o suporte 
técnico do software. Os endereços e as informações de contato para o atendimento 
da Vuzix podem ser encontrados na documentação que vem com o seu produto e na 
nossa página global na Internet: www.vuzix.com.

Como obter o suporte da garantia
A Vuzix concede a presente Garantia limitada. Antes de enviar qualquer reivindicação 
de garantia, recomendamos que você visite a seção de suporte, em www.vuzix.com, 
para obter assistência técnica. Reivindicações de garantia não podem ser processa-
das pelo ponto de venda, e quaisquer dúvidas relacionadas a outros produtos devem 
ser enviadas diretamente para a Vuzix. Os endereços e as informações de contato 
para o atendimento da Vuzix podem ser encontrados na documentação que vem com 
o seu produto e na nossa página global na Internet, www.vuzix.com, que também 
informará todas as subsidiárias ou filiais da Vuzix no seu país e os endereços locais 
das referidas. Você também pode enviar uma carta para: Vuzix Sales Support, 25 
Hendrix Drive, West Henrietta, NY 14586, USA. Também pode ser solicitado que você 
apresente o recibo de venda com data ou o recibo de entrega.

Limitação de responsabilidade
A VUZIX NÃO DEVERÁ SER RESPONSÁVEL POR QUAISQUER TIPOS DE DANOS 
ESPECIAIS, INDIRETOS, INCIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENTES, INCLUINDO, ENTRE 
OUTROS, LUCROS CESSANTES, PERDA DE RECEITA OU DE DADOS (DIRETOS 
OU INDIRETOS) OU PERDA COMERCIAL POR VIOLAR QUALQUER GARANTIA EX-
PRESSA OU IMPLÍCITA DO PRODUTO QUE VOCÊ ADQUIRIU MESMO SE A VUZIX 

TIVER SIDO AVISADA DA POSSIBILIDADE DESTES DANOS. 
Algumas competências não permitem a inclusão ou a limitação de danos especiais, 
indiretos, incidentais ou consequentes; portanto, a referida limitação ou exclusão 
pode não ser aplicável a você, porém, o restante desta Garantia limitada deverá 
permanecer em pleno vigor.

Conformidade FCC e ISED		                                             

Este dispositivo cumpre a parte 15 das Regras da Comissão Federal de Comunicações 
(Federal Communications Commission, FCC) e a Especificação de Normas de Rádio 
(Radio Standards Specifications, RSS) para transmissores/receptores isentos de 
licença por parte da Inovação, Ciência e Desenvolvimento Econômico do Canadá (In-
novation, Science and Economic Development Canada, ISED). A operação está sujeita 
às duas condições abaixo: (1) Este dispositivo não pode cansar interferências prejudi-
ciais e (2) é necessário que este dispositivo aceite todas as interferências recebidas, 
que incluem interferências que podem causar operações indesejadas.

Alterações ou modificações não expressamente aprovadas pelo fabricante podem 
anular a autoridade do usuário de operar o equipamento.

Este equipamento foi testado e considerado em conformidade com os limites dos 
dispositivos digitais de Classe B, nos termos da parte 15 das Normas da Comissão 
Federal de Comunicações (Federal Communications Commission, FCC). Estes limites 
foram projetados para oferecer proteção razoável contra incidências prejudiciais em 
instalações residenciais. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode propagar energia de ra-
diofrequência e, caso não seja instalado e usado conforme as instruções, pode causar 
interferências prejudiciais para as comunicações de rádio. No entanto, não há garantia 
de que não haverá interferências em uma instalação particular. Caso este equipa-
mento cause interferências prejudiciais na recepção de rádio ou televisão, o que pode 
ser determinado ao ligar e desligar o equipamento, aconselha-se que o usuário tente 
corrigir a interferência tomando uma ou mais das medidas abaixo:
•	 Reorientar ou reposicionar a antena de recepção.
•	 Aumentar o espaço entre o equipamento e o receptor.
•	 Conectar o equipamento na tomada ou em um circuito diferente do circuito em 

que o receptor estiver conectado.
•	 Consulte o vendedor ou um técnico em rádio/TV experiente para obter ajuda.

Este equipamento está em conformidade com os limites de exposição de radiof-
requência (RF) da Comissão Federal de Comunicações (Federal Communications 
Commission, FCC) (EUA) e da Inovação, Ciência e Desenvolvimento Econômico do 
Canadá (Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada, ISED) (CANADÁ) 
estabelecidos para ambientes não controlados, ao ser utilizado conforme pretendi-
do, descrito e instruído no manual do usuário. O manual do usuário está incluso na 



embalagem do produto e pode ser acessado na nossa página na Internet.

Para equipamentos de rádio operados em distâncias de 20 cm ou menos do corpo 
humano, o limite relevante está especificado na Taxa de Absorção Específica (Specific 
Absorption Rate, SAR) e é uma medida da taxa em que a energia é absorvida pelo 
corpo humano ao ser exposto a um campo eletromagnético de radiofrequência (RG). 
Os limites da Taxa de Absorção Específica (Specific Absorption Rate, SAR) normal-
mente são expressos em unidades de W/kg.

Os produtos abaixo foram testados nos maiores níveis e transmissão e dispostos em 
uma posição que simula o uso contra a cabeça sem separação:
•	 Vuzix Blade®
•	 Vuzix M4000™
•	 Vuzix M400™

Para os produtos Vuzix Blade®, o valor máximo determinado da Taxa de Absorção 
Específica (Specific Absorption Rate, SAR) sobre todos os modos de transmissão 
possíveis é de 1,49 W/kg, com média acima de 1 g de tecido. Para os produtos Vuzix 
M4000™, o valor máximo determinado da Taxa de Absorção Específica (Specific 
Absorption Rate, SAR) sobre todos os modos de transmissão possíveis é de 1,125 W/
kg, com média acima de 1 g de tecido. Para os produtos Vuzix M400™, o valor máximo 
determinado da Taxa de Absorção Específica (Specific Absorption Rate, SAR) sobre 
todos os modos de transmissão possíveis é de 0,04 W/kg, com média acima de 1 g de 
tecido.

Canadá
É necessário que o instalador deste equipamento de rádio garanta que a antena 
esteja localizada ou apontada de forma a não emitir campos de RF acima dos limites 
de saúde previstos pelo Departamento de Saúde do Canadá (Health Canada) para a 
população geral. Consulte o Código de segurança 6, que pode ser obtido no site do 
Departamento de Saúde do Canadá (Health Canada):
https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/services/environmental-work-
place-health/reports-publications/radiation/understanding-safety-code-6.html

Informações sobre EQUIPAMENTOS ELÉTRICOS E ELETRÔNICOS USADOS (WE
EE)                                      

Para residências: Informações aos usuários sobre o descarte 
de WEEE
Este símbolo (figura 1), contido no(s) produto(s) e/ou nos docu-
mentos que vêm com o(s) produto(s), indica que os equipa-
mentos elétricos e eletrônicos usados (electrical and electronic 
equipment, WEEE) não devem ser descartados com o restante 
dos resíduos residenciais. Para o tratamento, a recuperação e 
a reciclagem adequados, leve este(s) produto(s) até os pontos 
de coleta designados, onde serão aceitos gratuitamente. Como 
alternativa, em alguns países, você pode ter a opção de devolv-
er os produtos para o revendedor do seu país caso compre um 
produto novo equivalente.

O descarte correto deste produto ajuda a poupar recursos valiosos e a impedir efeitos 
negativos na saúde humana e no meio ambiente, que podem surgir do descarte e do 
manuseio inadequados.

Entre em contato com a autoridade do seu país para obter mais detalhes sobre o 
ponto de coleta designado mais próximo.

Você pode responder pelo descarte incorreto destes resíduos, de acordo com a 
legislação do seu país.

Para usuários profissionais na União Europeia
Caso deseje descartar equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos (EEE, electrical and 
electronic equipment, em inglês), entre em contato com o seu vendedor ou com o seu 
fornecedor para obter mais informações.

Para descarte em países fora da União Europeia
Este símbolo é válido apenas na União Europeia (EU). Caso deseje descartar este 
produto, entre em contato com as autoridades do seu país ou com o seu vendedor.

Figura 1



安全上の注意	 	                                             
Vuzix製品をご使用になる際には、火災、感電、および対人／対物事故の危険性を減らす
ために以下の安全上の注意に従ってください。

1.	 本製品をご使用になる前に取扱説明書および安全情報をすべてお読みください。
2.	 マニュアルに記載されている使用目的以外には使用しないでください。本製品は、法	
	 律で認められている場合にのみ使用してください。
3.	 周囲の状況の把握が必要な場合、または作業に集中する必要がある場合は、本製品	
	 を使用しないでください。
4.	 小さなお子様が使用する場合や近くにいる場合には、大人の監視や指導のもとで行	
	 うようにしてください。
5.	 7歳未満のお子様は対象物に焦点を合わせ目で追う学習をしている段階なので、この	
	 年齢のお子様の視力は未発達です。このため、7歳未満のお子様は、ニアアイディスプ	
	 レイを使用しないでください。
6.	 日々の環境で一般的に存在するある種の点滅光やパターンを見ると、ごく稀にてんか	
	 ん性発作（光過敏性発作）を起こす方がいます。このような方は、ある種のテレビ画像	
	 を見たり、本製品のような表示システムの使用を含む特定のテレビゲームで遊んだり	
	 する際にも発作を起こすことがあります。このような影響は、本装置のディスプレイの	
	 サイズと性質によって増加する可能性があります。てんかん状態になる可能性がある	
	 場合や、本製品の使用中に、視力の変化、筋肉の痙攣、他の不随意運動、周辺環境に	
	 対する不注意、精神錯乱、あるいはけいれん、ひきつけなどの症状が見られた場合に	
	 は、医師にご相談ください。
7.	 スマートグラスは乗り物酔い、慢性的な後遺症および方向感覚の喪失、姿勢の安定性	
	 の低下や眼精疲労などの弊害を起こすおそれがあります。これらの弊害の可能性を	
	 減らすため、凝視または集中して使うことが多いキーボードやコンピュータのモニタ	
	 ーなどの他の製品を使用するときと同じように、頻繁に休憩をとってください。目の疲	
	 労や乾燥感がある場合、または上記の症状が出た場合は、直ちに本装置の使用を中	
	 断し、症状が完全に収まってからも少なくとも30分間は使用を再開しないでくださ	
	 い。
8.	 付属のヘッドホンやイヤホンの音量が大き過ぎると永続的または一時的な聴力の喪	
	 失や機能障害が起こる場合があります。イヤホンやヘッドホンをご使用になる前に、	
	 必	ず安全なレベルに音量を調節してください。
9.	 製品が熱を帯びる場合があります。本製品の使用により不快になったり、皮膚に触れ	
	 た部分が、赤くなったり、炎症を起こしたりする場合、本製品を取り外し、快適な温度	
	 に戻るのを待ってから使用を継続してください。長時間熱にさらされると、皮膚に火	
	 傷、膨れ、その他の損傷が生じるおそれがあります。赤みや炎症が続く場合は、医師に	
	 ご相談ください。
10.	 本製品は電源やバッテリーに接続し、構成部品をケーブルでつなげることもできます。	
	 これらのコードがお客様に巻きついたり、また他人の安全に潜在的な脅威を与えたり	
	 することがないようにご注意ください。
11.	 本製品を分解しないでください。修理が必要な場合には、本マニュアルに記述されて	
	 いるサポート連絡先を参照の上、Vuzixにご連絡ください。
12.	 ケーブルを強く引っ張ったり、引き抜いたり、ねじったりきつく結んだり、結び目を作っ	

	 たりしないでください。このような行為により損傷したケーブルは、製品の限定保証の	
	 適用範囲外となります。
13.	 製品を落下させたり、ぶつけたり、強い震動を与えたりしないでください。そのような	
	 行為は製品を損傷させ、保証が無効になる可能性があります。
14.	 本製品を使用する前に、亀裂、電気部品の露出、欠けなどの損傷の兆候がないか、常	
	 に点検してください。
15.	 このマニュアルは、今後の参照用に保管しておいてください。

次の場合には、直ちに外部電源から製品のプラグを抜いてください。
•	 本製品に液体のしぶきがかかった、液体が飛び散った、または浴びせかかった場合。
•	 本製品の一部が欠落または破損した場合。
•	 本製品の性能が著しく低下した場合。

バッテリー安全情報
バッテリーには有害物質が含まれています。バッテリーを焼却、分解、切断したり、穴を開け
たりしないでください。
バッテリーを火の中に捨てないでください。バッテリーは、地域の法令に準拠した方法で廃
棄してください。

Vuzixハードウェア製品の限定保証	                                            

Vuzixは、Vuzixまたは認定Vuzixディーラーから購入した日から開始する保証期間（通
常1年）は、Vuzixハードウェア製品に材質上および製造上の欠陥がないことを保証しま
す。Vuzixハードウェア製品が商業目的（レンタルまたはリースを含む）に使用される場合、
保証期間は購入日から90日間のみとします。適用法で禁止されている場合を除いて、本保
証は譲渡不能で、元の購入者のみに限定され、後に譲渡または売り渡されたいかなる人
に対しても適用されません。本保証はお客様に特定の法律上の権利を与えるもので、地域
法により異なる他の権利もまた保有することができます。その中には本限定保証による保
証に影響されないものもあります。

本限定保証は、適用法で禁止されている制限を除いて、以下から生じた問題または損傷に
は適用されません。（1）天災、電力サージ、誤使用、不正使用、不注意、事故、磨耗および裂
傷、取扱ミス、悪用、またはその他のハードウェアデバイスの欠陥に関連しないその他の原
因、（2）何らかの未承認の修理、改造、改ざんまたは分解、（3）不適切な操作またはメンテ
ナンス、製品説明書に準拠しない使用、または不適切な電圧源への接続、または（4）Vuzix
により供給されていない交換バッテリーのような消耗品の使用。

限定保証は、ハードウェア製品の主観的および美的側面については、いかなる種類の保証
も提供しません。Vuzixは、中断することのない、またはエラーのない本製品の動作を保証
しません。上記の限定保証はお客様に提供される唯一の保証であり、他の文書またはパッ
ケージで作成されているものを含めて、その他すべての明示または黙示の保証および条件

（放棄できない黙示の保証がある場合を除く）の代わりに提供されます。Vuzix、その取扱
店、系列会社、ディーラー、またはサプライヤーもしくはその従業員または代理人から得た



情報または提言（口頭または記録による）は、保証または条件を形成するものではなく、も
しくは本限定保証範囲を拡大するものでもありません。

Vuzixのブランド名があるなしに関わらず、Vuzixによるハードウェア製品と共に配布され
るソフトウェアは限定保証の対象になりません。使用に関するお客様の権利の詳細は、ソ
フトウェアに付随するライセンス契約を参照してください（インストール時に確認すること
ができます）。

黙示保証の期間
適用法により禁止されている範囲を除き、本ハードウェア製品の商品性または特定目的
に対する適合性の黙示保証または条件は、本製品に対する上記の限定保証期間中に限
定されます。
一部の法域では黙示保証の継続期間の限定を許可しません。したがって、上記の限定が
お客様に適用されない場合があります。欧州連合（EU）では、商業目的に使用される場合
または商業製品を除いて、保証期間が2年未満の場合は、2年に延長されることにご留意
ください。

救済措置
保証不履行に対するVuzixの全責任およびお客様の排他的な救済手段は、ハードウェア製
品が、領収書もしくは日付入りの領収明細書のコピーと一緒に、購入先またはVuzixが指
示するその他の場所に返品されることを条件として、Vuzixの選択において（1）ハードウェ
ア全体または一部を修理または取り替える、（2）ハードウェアを新品と交換する、または新
品もしくは使用可能中古部品から製造され、少なくとも元の製品と同等の性能をもつ製
品と交換する、あるいは（3）お客様の購入金額から実際の使用に基づいた償却相当分を
差し引いた額の払い戻しを行います。適用法で禁止されている場合を除いて、保証サービ
スを受けるための輸送（梱包を含む）に関連するすべての運送費と取扱手数料は、お客様
の負担となります。Vuzixは、その選択において、ハードウェア製品の修理または交換に、新
品、再生品、もしくは良好な作動状態の中古部品を使用できます。交換用ハードウェア製品
の保証期間は、元の保証期間の残りの期間もしくは30日間のいずれか長い方、あるいはお
客様の法域で適用される可能性のある追加期間となります。
ハードウェアのデータをバックアップすることはお客様の責任であり、Vuzixは修理、取り替
え、または交換に関連して失われたデータについては一切の責任を負いません。

テクニカルサポートを受ける方法
テクニカルサポートとは、Vuzixハードウェア製品の問題に関する疑問をサポートするもの
です。ハードウェア製品およびそのソフトウェアのテクニカルサポートは、購入日から90日
間有効です。製品の購入日またはリース日を示す日付が記載された領収書または納品受
領書が、購入日またはリース日の証明になります。ソフトウェアのテクニカルサポートを受
ける条件として、購入の証明書を提示することが要求される場合があります。Vuzixの連絡
先およびテクニカルサービスの連絡先は、製品に付属する文書または当社のグローバル
サイトのウェブページ（www.vuzix.com）に記載されています。

保証サポートを受ける方法
Vuzixは本限定保証に基づいて保証します。保証クレームを提出する前に、テクニカルサポ
ートに関するwww.vuzix.comのサポートセクションをご覧になることをお勧めします。保
証クレームは店頭でお受けすることができません。また製品に関するその他の質問は直接
Vuzixにお問い合わせください。Vuzixの住所およびカスタマーサービスの連絡先は製品に
付属する文書および当社グローバルサイトのウェブページ（www.vuzix.com）でご覧にな
れます。お客様の国を担当するVuzixの子会社または支社の連絡先や住所もご覧になれま
す。下記の住所に郵送で問い合わせることも可能です：Vuzix Sales Support, 25 Hendrix 
Drive, West Henrietta, NY 14586, USA
日付が記載された領収書または納品受領書の提出を求められる場合があります。

責任の限定
Vuzixは、利益、収入、またはデータの損失（直接的または間接的に関わらず）またはお客
様の製品に対する明示的または暗示的な保証の不履行による商業的な損失を含むがこ
れに限定されない特別、間接的、偶発的、または結果的な損害に対し、たとえVuzixがその
ような損害の可能性を忠告されていたとしても、一切責任を負いません。
一部の法域では特別、間接的、偶発的、または結果的な損害の免責または限定を許可して
いません。したがって、上記の限定または免責はお客様に適用されない場合があります。た
だし、本限定保証の残りの部分は、引き続き有効に存続するものとします。

FCCおよびISEDコンプライアンス	 	                                            

本装置は、米国の連邦通信委員会（FCC）規則のパート15、およびカナダのイノベーション・
科学・経済開発省（ISED）のライセンス免除送信機／受信機向けの無線標準仕様（RSS）に
準拠しています。操作は以下の2つの条件に従います。（1）本装置は、有害な干渉を引き起
こすことはありません。（2）本装置は、望ましくない動作の原因となるような干渉を含めて、
受信したすべての干渉を受け入れなければなりません。

製造元によって明示的に承認されていない変更または改造を行った場合、本装置を操作
するユーザーの権限が無効になることがあります。

本装置は検査の結果、FCC規則のパート15に従って、クラスBデジタル機器の制限事項に
準拠していることが証明されています。これらの制限事項は、住宅設備への有害な干渉を
防止するために設定されています。本装置は、無線周波を発生、使用、および放射する場合
があります。このため指示に従って正しく取り付けて使用しないと、無線通信に有害な干渉
を引き起こす可能性があります。しかしながら、特定の設備環境で干渉が発生することは
ないという保証は一切ありません。ラジオやテレビの電源を入れる際に、本装置により電
波の受信が干渉を受けていることが判明した場合は、以下のいずれかの方法で干渉を取
り除くことをお勧めします。
•	 受信アンテナの方向または位置を変える。
•	 本装置と受信機との位置を離す。
•	 受信機が接続されているコンセントとは別のコンセントに、本装置を接続する。
•	 ディーラーまたはラジオ／テレビの専門技術者に相談する。



本装置は、ユーザーガイダンスに記載、指示されている意図された目的に使用される場
合、制御されていない環境に対して規定されているFCC（米国）およびISED（カナダ）の無
線周波数（RF）の曝露制限に準拠します。ユーザーガイダンスは、納品されたパッケージに
同梱されており、また当社ホームページで入手することも可能です。

人体から20 cm以内の距離で操作される無線機器については、関連する制限値は比吸収
率（SAR）として指定されます。これは、無線周波数（RF）電磁場に曝露されるときに、人体
によってエネルギーが吸収される速度の尺度です。SAR制限値は、通常W/kg単位で表さ
れます。

以下の製品が、最高の伝送レベルで、分離なしにヘッドでの使用をシミュレーションする位
置に配置された状態でテストされました。
•	 Vuzix Blade®
•	 Vuzix M4000™
•	 Vuzix M400™

Vuzix Blade®製品については、すべての可能な伝送モードに対して決定される最高SAR
値は、1 gの組織に対して1.49 W/kgです。Vuzix M4000™製品については、すべての可能な
伝送モードに対して決定される最高SAR値は、1 gの組織に対して1.125 W/kgです。Vuzix 
M400™製品については、すべての可能な伝送モードに対して決定される最高SAR値は、1 
gの組織に対して0.04 W/kgです。

カナダ
本無線装置の設置者は、アンテナが、一般人口に対するカナダ保健省の制限を超えるRF
電磁界を放射しない位置と向きに設定されていることを確認する必要があります。カナダ
保健省のウェブサイトから入手可能な安全規定6（Safety Code 6）を参照してください。
https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/services/environmental-work-
place-health/reports-publications/radiation/understanding-safety-code-6.html
 
使用済み電気・電子機器（WEEE）情報	                                       

一般家庭向け：WEEEのユーザー向けの廃棄に関する情報
本製品上や付属文書にあるこの記号（図1）は、使用済み電気・電
子機器（WEEE）を一般の家庭ゴミに混ぜてはならないことを意味
しています。適切な取扱い、回収、リサイクルのために、本製品を無
料で受け付ける指定収集場所にお出しください。あるいは、一部の
国では、同等の新製品の購入時に、現地の小売業者に返品できる
場合があります。

本製品の処分を適切に行うことは、有効な資源の節約と、不適切
な廃棄物処理で発生する可能性がある人間の健康や環境への潜
在的な悪影響の防止に役立ちます。

最も近い収集場所の詳細については、地方自治体にお問い合わせください。

不適切な廃棄物処分には、当該国の法律により、罰金が科される場合があります。

欧州連合における専門家ユーザー向け
電気・電子機器（EEE）の処分をご希望の場合、詳細はディーラーまたはサプライヤーにお
問い合わせください。

欧州連合以外の国での処分について
この記号は欧州連合（EU）でのみ有効です。本製品の処分をご希望の場合は、地方自治体
またはディーラーにお問い合わせくだい。
 



Важные инструкции по технике безопасности	                                             
Следуйте этим инструкциям по технике безопасности при использовании 
изделия VUZIX или при обращении с изделием VUZIX, чтобы снизить риск 
возгорания, поражения электрическим током и нанесения личного вреда и 
имущественного ущерба.

1.	 ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ЭТОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ВСЕ 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ И ИНФОРМАЦИЮ ПО 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ.

2.	 Используйте изделие только по назначению, как описано в данном 
руководстве.  Используйте изделие только в соответствии с законом.

3.	 Не используйте изделие во время выполнения задач, требующих 
бдительного отношения к внешней среде или концентрации внимания 
на задаче.

4.	 Необходим строгий контроль, когда это изделие используется детьми 
или рядом с детьми.

5.	 Дети в возрасте до 7 (семи) лет все еще учатся фокусироваться и 
следить глазами. Их орган зрения еще незрелый. По этим причинам 
дисплеи отображения вблизи глаз НЕ ДОЛЖНЫ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ДЕТИ В 
ВОЗРАСТЕ ДО 7 (СЕМИ) ЛЕТ.

6.	 У очень небольшой части населения могут развиться эпилептические 
припадки, если они смотрят на определенные виды мигающих огней 
или образов, которые обычно присутствуют в нашей повседневной 
жизни. У этих людей могут также возникать припадки при просмотре 
некоторых видов телевизионных изображений или при игре в 
определенные видеоигры на обычных мониторах, в том числе при 
использовании такой системы отображения. Эти эффекты могут быть 
усилены за счет размера и характеристик дисплеев в этом изделии. В 
связи с этим проконсультируйтесь с врачом, если у вас развиваются 
какие-либо эпилептические припадки перед использованием этого 
изделия или если у вас развиваются какие-либо из следующих 
симптомов при использовании этого изделия: изменение зрения, 
подергивание мышц, другие непроизвольные движения, потеря 
осознания вашей окружающей среды, спутанность сознания и/или 
судороги.

7.	 Умные очки потенциально могут иметь побочные последствия для 
пользователя, включая укачивание, перцептивные последствия, 
дезориентацию, снижение стабильности позы и напряжение глаз. 
Делайте частые перерывы, чтобы уменьшить вероятность этих 
эффектов, что обычно рекомендуется при использовании других 
изделий, таких как клавиатуры и компьютерные мониторы, на которых 
вы можете зацикливаться или концентрироваться. Если вы ощущаете 
в глазах признаки усталости или сухости или если возник какой-

либо из вышеперечисленных симптомов, немедленно прекратите 
использование этого изделия и не возобновляйте его использование в 
течение как минимум 30 минут после полного исчезновения симптомов.

8.	 Постоянная или временная потеря или ухудшение слуха могут быть 
результатом чрезмерного уровня громкости прилагаемых наушников 
или микронаушников. Всегда регулируйте громкость до безопасного 
уровня ПРЕЖДЕ, чем надевать микронаушники или наушники.

9.	 Изделие может быть теплым на ощупь.  Если изделие вызывает 
дискомфорт или область, где изделие прикасается к вашей кожи, 
становится красной или раздраженной, снимите изделие и подождите, 
пока оно остынет до комфортной температуры, прежде чем 
продолжить использование. Длительное воздействие тепла может 
вызвать ожоги, образование волдырей или другие повреждения кожи. 
Пожалуйста, проконсультируйтесь с врачом, если у вас не прошло 
покраснение или раздражение. 

10.	 Это изделие может быть подключено к источнику питания или 
аккумулятору, а между компонентами могут проходить кабели. Следите 
за тем, чтобы эти шнуры не запутались вокруг вас, поскольку это может 
представлять потенциальную угрозу безопасности других людей.

11.	 Изделие запрещено разбирать. Если требуется обслуживание, 
свяжитесь с компанией VUZIX, используя контактную информацию 
службы поддержки, указанную в этом руководстве.

12.	 Не тяните и не дергайте кабель, не перегибайте кабели и не 
завязывайте их тугими узлами. Кабели, поврежденные в результате 
таких действий, не покрываются ограниченной гарантией на изделие.

13.	 Не роняйте, не ударяйте изделие или его части, не трясите и не 
стукайте их. Такие действия могут привести к повреждению изделия и 
аннулированию гарантии.

14.	  Перед использованием всегда проверяйте изделие на наличие 
признаков повреждения, таких как трещины, открытые электрические 
компоненты или сколы.

15.	 Сохраните эти инструкции для дальнейшего использования.

Немедленно отключите изделие от внешних источников питания в 
следующих случаях:
•	 на изделие была разлита или разбрызгана жидкость; 
•	 какой-либо компонент продукта упал или был поврежден; 
•	 наблюдается явное изменение характеристик работы изделия.

Инструкции по технике безопасности аккумулятора
Аккумуляторы содержат токсичные материалы. Запрещено сжигать, 
производить разборку, повреждать и протыкать аккумуляторы. 
Запрещено выбрасывать аккумуляторы в огонь. Утилизируйте 



аккумуляторы способом, не противоречащим местным законам и правилам.

Ограниченная гарантия на аппаратное изделие компании Vuzix	                                             

Компания Vuzix гарантирует, что ваше аппаратное изделие производства 
Vuzix не будет иметь дефектов материалов и изготовления в течение 
периода времени, указанного в Гарантийном периоде (обычно один 
год), начиная с даты покупки у компании Vuzix или авторизованного 
дилера компании Vuzix. Если ваше аппаратное изделие компании 
Vuzix используется в коммерческих целях (включая аренду или 
лизинг), гарантийный срок сокращается до 90 (девяноста) дней с даты 
покупки. За исключением случаев, когда это запрещено применимым 
законодательством, настоящая гарантия не подлежит передаче, 
ограничивается первоначальным покупателем и не распространяется 
ни на кого другого, включая любое лицо, которому вы впоследствии 
осуществляете какую-либо передачу или продажу. Эта гарантия дает вам 
определенные юридические права, и вы также можете иметь другие права, 
которые зависят от местного законодательства, некоторые из которых не 
затрагиваются условиями данной Ограниченной гарантии.

Данная Ограниченная гарантия не распространяется на проблемы 
или повреждения, возникшие в результате (1) стихийных бедствий, 
скачков напряжения, неправильного использования, неправильного 
обращения, небрежности, несчастного случая, износа, плохого 
обращения, неправильного применения или других причин, не связанных 
с дефектами аппаратного изделия; (2) любого несанкционированного 
ремонта, модификации, вмешательства или разборки; (3) неправильной 
эксплуатации или технического обслуживания, использования не в 
соответствии с инструкциями по применению изделия или подключения 
к неподходящему источнику питания; или (4) использования расходных 
материалов, таких как сменные аккумуляторы, которые не поставляются 
компанией Vuzix, за исключением случаев, когда такое ограничение 
запрещено применимым законодательством.

Данная Ограниченная гарантия не распространяется на какие-либо 
субъективные или эстетические аспекты аппаратного изделия и не 
предоставляет никаких гарантий в отношении них. Компания Vuzix не 
гарантирует, что работа изделия будет бесперебойной или без ошибок. 
Указанная выше ограниченная гарантия является единственной 
гарантией, предоставленной вам, и предоставляется вместо всех других 
явных или подразумеваемых гарантий и условий (за исключением любых 
существующих неотменяемых подразумеваемых гарантий), включая любые 
гарантии, созданные любой другой документацией или упаковкой. Никакая 

информация или предложения (устные или письменные), предоставленные 
компанией Vuzix, ее агентами, аффилированными лицами, дилерами или 
поставщиками или их сотрудниками или агентами, не создают гарантии или 
условия или не расширяют объем настоящей Ограниченной гарантии.

Настоящая Ограниченная гарантия не распространяется на любое 
программное обеспечение, распространяемое вместе с аппаратным 
изделием компанией Vuzix с торговой маркой Vuzix или без нее. Обратитесь 
к лицензионному соглашению, прилагаемому к программному обеспечению 
(которое можно просмотреть после его установки), для получения 
подробной информации о ваших правах в отношении его использования.

Срок действия подразумеваемых гарантий
ЗА ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЕМ СЛУЧАЕВ ЗАПРЕТОВ, СУЩЕСТВУЮЩИХ ПО 
ПРИМЕНИМОМУ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВУ, ЛЮБАЯ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМАЯ 
ГАРАНТИЯ, УСЛОВИЯ КОММЕРЧЕСКОЙ ПРИГОДНОСТИ ИЛИ ПРИГОДНОСТИ 
ДЛЯ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННОЙ ЦЕЛИ НА ЭТО АППАРАТНОЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ 
ОГРАНИЧИВАЮТСЯ СРОКОМ ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИИ, УКАЗАННОЙ ВЫШЕ, 
ДЛЯ ВАШЕГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ. 
В ряде Юрисдикции не признаются ограничения на продолжительность 
подразумеваемой гарантии, поэтому выше ограничение к Вам может 
не относиться. Обратите внимание, что в Европейском Союзе любой 
гарантийный срок менее двух лет увеличивается до двух лет, за 
исключением случаев использования в коммерческих целях или 
коммерческих продуктов.

Средства защиты прав
Полная ответственность компании Vuzix и ваше исключительное средство 
защиты прав в случае любого нарушения гарантии на усмотрение 
компании Vuzix заключаются в следующем: (1) ремонт или замена всего 
изделия или его части: (2) замена изделия на новое изделие или на 
изделие, произведенное из новых или исправных бывших в употреблении 
деталей, которое, как минимум, является функциональным эквивалентом 
оригинальному изделию; или (3) возмещение уплаченной вами цены 
за вычетом разумной амортизации, основанной на фактическом 
использовании, при условии, что изделие будет возвращено в пункт 
покупки или в другое место по указанию компании Vuzix с копией товарного 
чека или чека с разбивкой по позициям и с указанием даты. За исключением 
случаев, когда это запрещено действующим законодательством, все 
расходы по доставке и обработке, связанные с транспортировкой 
(включая упаковку) для гарантийного обслуживания, оплачиваются за 
ваш счет. Компания Vuzix может по своему усмотрению использовать 
новые, отремонтированные или бывшие в употреблении части в хорошем 



рабочем состоянии для ремонта или замены любого аппаратного изделия. 
Гарантируется любая замена аппаратного оборудования изделия в течение 
оставшегося исходного гарантийного периода или 30 дней, в зависимости 
от того, какой из этих периодов окажется дольше либо в течение любого 
дополнительного периода, который может быть установлен действующим 
законодательством. 
Вы несете ответственность за резервное копирование любых данных на 
вашем изделии, и компания Vuzix не несет ответственности за потерю 
любых данных в связи с ремонтом, заменой или обменом.

Как получить технические поддержку
Техническая поддержка определяется как помощь в решении вопросов, 
связанных с аппаратным изделием компании Vuzix. Техническая поддержка 
аппаратного и программного обеспечения предоставляется в течение 
первых 90 (девяноста) дней с момента покупки изделия. Ваш датированный 
товарный чек или квитанция о доставке с датой покупки или аренды 
продукта является вашим доказательством даты покупки или аренды. 
В качестве условия получения технической поддержки программного 
обеспечения может потребоваться предоставить подтверждение покупки. 
Адреса и контактные данные технической службы компании Vuzix можно 
найти в документации, прилагаемой к вашему изделию, а также в сети 
Интернет на нашем глобальном сайте: www.vuzix.com.

Как получить гарантийную поддержку
Компания Vuzix является гарантом по данной ограниченной гарантии. 
Перед подачей претензии по гарантии рекомендуем Вам посетить раздел 
поддержки по адресу www.vuzix.com для получения технической помощи. 
Претензии по гарантии не могут быть обработаны в месте покупки, а 
любые другие вопросы, связанные с изделием, следует направлять 
непосредственно в компанию Vuzix. Адреса и контактную информацию 
службы поддержки клиентов компании Vuzix можно найти в документации, 
прилагаемой к вашему изделию, а также в сети Интернет на нашем 
глобальном сайте по адресу www.vuzix.com, где также будет указана 
дочерняя компания или филиал компании Vuzix, обслуживающие вашу 
страну, и ее местный адрес. Вы также можете обратиться по адресу: Служба 
поддержки продаж Vuzix, 25 Hendrix Drive, West Henrietta, NY 14586, США. От 
вас может потребоваться предоставить датированный товарный чек или 
квитанцию о доставке.

Ограничение ответственности
КОМПАНИЯ VUZIX НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ЛЮБОЙ СПЕЦИАЛЬНЫЙ, 
КОСВЕННЫЙ, СЛУЧАЙНЫЙ ИЛИ КОСВЕННЫЙ УЩЕРБ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ, ПОМИМО 
ПРОЧЕГО, ПОТЕРЮ ПРИБЫЛИ, ДОХОДА ИЛИ ДАННЫХ (ПРЯМУЮ ИЛИ 

КОСВЕННУЮ) ИЛИ КОММЕРЧЕСКИЕ УБЫТКИ ИЗ-ЗА НАРУШЕНИЯ ЛЮБОЙ 
ЯВНОЙ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМОЙ ГАРАНТИИ НА ВАШЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ, ЕСЛИ 
КОМПАНИЯ VUZIX БЫЛА ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНА О ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ ТАКИХ 
УБЫТКОВ. 
В некоторых юрисдикциях не допускается исключение или ограничение в 
отношении косвенных, случайных или возникших как последствия убытков, 
поэтому вышеизложенное ограничение или исключение, возможно, к 
вам не относится, но остальная часть настоящей ограниченной гарантии 
остается в полной силе и действии.

Соблюдение требований FCC и ISED	 	                                            

Это изделие соответствует требованиям части 15 Правил FCC и 
Спецификациям стандартов радиосвязи (RSS) для нелицензируемых 
передатчиков/приемников Департамента инноваций, науки и 
экономического развития Канады (ISED). Эксплуатация прибора зависит 
от следующих двух условий: (1) Данное устройство не должно вызывать 
вредных помех и (2) данное устройство должно принимать любые помехи, 
включая помехи, которые могут привести к неправильной работе.

Изменения или модификации, явно не одобренные производителем, 
могут привести к аннулированию права пользователя на эксплуатацию 
оборудования.

Это оборудование было протестировано и признано соответствующим 
ограничениям для цифровых устройств класса B в соответствии с частью 
15 Правил FCC. Эти ограничения предназначены для обеспечения 
обоснованной защиты от вредных помех при установке в жилых 
помещениях. Данное оборудование генерирует, использует и может 
излучать радиочастотную энергию, если оно не установлено и не 
используется в соответствии с инструкциями, то оно создавать вредные 
помехи для радиосвязи. Однако гарантия того, что помехи не возникнут 
в конкретных условиях установки, отсутствуют. Если это оборудование 
создает вредные помехи для приема сигналов радио- и телевещания, что 
можно определить, выключив и включив оборудование, пользователю 
рекомендуется попытаться устранить помехи одним или несколькими из 
следующих способов:
•	 перенаправить или переместить приемную антенну;
•	 увеличить расстояние между оборудованием и приемником;
•	 подключить оборудование к розетке в цепи, отличной от цепи, к 

которой подключен приемник;
•	 обратиться за помощью к дилеру или опытному специалисту по 

настройке приема сигналов радио- и телевещания.



Это оборудование соответствует ограничениям на воздействие 
радиочастот (RF) FCC (США) и ISED (Канада), установленным для 
неконтролируемой среды, при использовании по назначению, описанному 
и указанному в руководстве пользователя. Руководство пользователя 
является частью пакета поставки и доступно на нашей домашней странице.

Для радиооборудования, работающего на расстоянии 20 см или менее 
от человеческого тела, соответствующий предел определяется как 
удельный коэффициент поглощения (SAR) и является мерой скорости, 
с которой энергия поглощается человеческим телом при воздействии 
электромагнитного поля радиочастот (РЧ). Пределы SAR обычно 
выражаются в единицах Вт/кг.

Следующие изделия были протестированы на самые высокие уровни 
передачи и помещены в положение, имитирующее использование на 
голове без расстояния:
•	 Vuzix Blade®
•	 Vuzix M4000™
•	 Vuzix M400™

Для изделий Vuzix Blade® максимальное определенное значение SAR для 
всех возможных режимов передачи составляет 1,49 Вт/кг, усредненное 
на 1 г ткани. Для изделий Vuzix M4000™ максимальное определенное 
значение SAR для всех возможных режимов передачи составляет 1,125 
Вт/кг, усредненное на 1 г ткани. Для изделий Vuzix M400™ максимальное 
определенное значение SAR для всех возможных режимов передачи 
составляет 0,04 Вт/кг, усредненное на 1 г ткани.

Канада
Установщик этого радиооборудования должен убедиться, что антенна 
расположена или направленатаким образом, чтобы она не излучала 
радиочастотное поле, превышающее ограничения, установленные 
Министерством здравоохранения Канады для населения в целом; см. 
Кодекс безопасности 6 на веб-сайте Министерства здравоохранения 
Канады:
https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/services/environmental-work-
place-health/reports-publications/radiation/understanding-safety-code-6.html
 

Информация о БЫВШЕМ В УПОТРЕБЛЕНИИ ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКОМ И 
ЭЛЕКТРОННОМ ОБОРУДОВАНИИ (Утилизация отходов производства 
электрического и электронного оборудования — WEEE)                                      

Для частных домохозяйств: Информация об 
утилизации для пользователей WEEE
Этот символ (рисунок 1) на изделии (-ях) и/или 
сопроводительных документах означает, что отходы 
производства электрического и электронного 
оборудования (WEEE) нельзя смешивать с обычными 
бытовыми отходами. Для надлежащей обработки, 
восстановления и переработки отнесите эти изделия 
в специальные пункты сбора, где они будут приняты 
бесплатно. Кроме того, в некоторых странах вы можете 
вернуть свои изделия местному продавцу при покупке 
эквивалентного нового изделия.

Правильная утилизация этого изделия поможет сохранить ценные ресурсы 
и предотвратить любые потенциальные негативные последствия для 
здоровья человека и окружающей среды, которые могут возникнуть в 
результате неправильного обращения с отходами.

Пожалуйста, свяжитесь с местными органами власти для получения более 
подробной информации о ближайшем установленном пункте сбора.

За неправильную утилизацию этих отходов могут применяться штрафы в 
соответствии с вашим национальным законодательством.

Для профессиональных пользователей в Европейском Союзе
Если вы хотите утилизировать электрическое и электронное оборудование 
(EEE), обратитесь к своему дилеру или поставщику для получения 
дополнительной информации.

Для утилизации за пределами Европейского Союза
Этот символ применяется только в Европейском Союзе (ЕС). Если вы хотите 
утилизировать это изделие, обратитесь в местные органы власти или к 
дилеру. 
 



Σημαντικές οδηγίες ασφαλείας	                                             
Ακολουθήστε αυτές τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας όταν χρησιμοποιείτε ή χειρίζεστε 
το προϊόν VUZIX για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς, ηλεκτροπληξίας και 
τραυματισμού ατόμων και ιδιοκτησίας.

1.	 ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΙΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΠΟΥ 
ΠΑΡΕΧΟΝΤΑΙ ΠΡΙΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ.

2.	 Χρησιμοποιήστε το προϊόν μόνο για την προβλεπόμενη χρήση του, όπως 
περιγράφεται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο.  Χρησιμοποιήστε το προϊόν μόνο όπως 
επιτρέπεται από τον νόμο.

3.	 Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν κατά την εκτέλεση εργασιών που απαιτούν 
επίγνωση του περιβάλλοντός σας ή εστίαση στην εργασία.

4.	 Χρειάζεται στενή επίβλεψη όταν αυτό το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται από ή 
κοντά σε παιδιά.

5.	 Τα παιδιά κάτω των επτά (7) ετών μαθαίνουν ακόμη να εστιάζουν και να 
παρακολουθούν με τα μάτια τους. Η όρασή τους δεν είναι ακόμη ώριμη. 
Για τους λόγους αυτούς, οι οθόνες κοντά στα μάτια ΔΕΝ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΝΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΠΑΙΔΙΑ ΚΑΤΩ ΤΩΝ ΕΠΤΑ ΕΤΩΝ (7).

6.	 Ένα πολύ μικρό μέρος του πληθυσμού μπορεί να εμφανίσει επιληπτικές 
κρίσεις όταν βλέπει ορισμένα είδη φώτων που αναβοσβήνουν ή μοτίβων 
που συνήθως υπάρχουν στο καθημερινό μας περιβάλλον. Τα άτομα αυτά 
μπορεί επίσης να εμφανίσουν επιληπτικές κρίσεις ενώ παρακολουθούν 
ορισμένα είδη τηλεοπτικών εικόνων ή παίζουν ορισμένα βιντεοπαιχνίδια 
σε κανονικές οθόνες, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της χρήσης ενός συστήματος 
απεικόνισης όπως αυτό. Αυτά τα αποτελέσματα μπορούν να αυξηθούν 
λόγω του μεγέθους και της φύσης των οθονών αυτής της συσκευής. Ως εκ 
τούτου, συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό εάν έχετε οποιαδήποτε επιληπτική πάθηση 
πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτή τη συσκευή ή εάν παρουσιάσετε οποιοδήποτε 
από τα ακόλουθα συμπτώματα κατά τη χρήση αυτής της συσκευής: 
αλλοιωμένη όραση, μυϊκές συσπάσεις, άλλες ακούσιες κινήσεις, απώλεια 
αντίληψης του περιβάλλοντος, διανοητική σύγχυση ή/και σπασμούς.

7.	 Τα έξυπνα γυαλιά μπορούν ενδεχομένως να έχουν δυσμενείς 
επιπτώσεις στον χρήστη, όπως: ναυτία, αντιληπτικά επακόλουθα, 
αποπροσανατολισμός, μειωμένη σταθερότητα στάσης και καταπόνηση των 
ματιών. Κάντε συχνά διαλείμματα για να μειώσετε το ενδεχόμενο αυτών 
των επιπτώσεων, όπως προτείνεται συνήθως για άλλα αντικείμενα, όπως 
πληκτρολόγια και οθόνες υπολογιστών, στα οποία μπορεί να έχετε την 
τάση να κολλάτε ή να συγκεντρώνεστε. Εάν τα μάτια σας παρουσιάσουν 
σημάδια κόπωσης ή ξηρότητας ή εάν παρατηρήσετε οποιοδήποτε από τα 
παραπάνω συμπτώματα, διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση αυτής της συσκευής 
και μη συνεχίσετε τη χρήση της για τουλάχιστον 30 λεπτά μετά την πλήρη 
υποχώρηση των συμπτωμάτων.

8.	 Μόνιμη ή προσωρινή απώλεια ή βλάβη της ακοής μπορεί να προκληθεί από 
τα υπερβολικά επίπεδα έντασης ήχου που εκπέμπονται από τα παρεχόμενα 
ακουστικά ή ακουστικά ψείρες. Ρυθμίζετε πάντα την ένταση του ήχου σε 
ασφαλές επίπεδο ΠΡΙΝ φορέσετε τα ακουστικά ψείρες ή τα ακουστικά του 
προϊόντος.

9.	 Το προϊόν μπορεί να είναι ζεστό όταν το αγγίζετε.  Εάν το προϊόν γίνει 
άβολο ή η περιοχή όπου το προϊόν αγγίζει το δέρμα σας γίνει κόκκινη 
ή ερεθισμένη, αφαιρέστε το προϊόν και περιμένετε να επανέλθει σε μια 
άνετη θερμοκρασία πριν συνεχίσετε τη χρήση. Η παρατεταμένη έκθεση σε 
θερμότητα μπορεί να προκαλέσει κάψιμο, φουσκάλες ή άλλες βλάβες στο 
δέρμα σας. Συμβουλευτείτε τον γιατρό σας εάν συνεχίσετε να εμφανίζετε 
ερυθρότητα ή ερεθισμό. 

10.	 Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να είναι συνδεδεμένο με πηγή ρεύματος ή μπαταρία 
και τα καλώδια μπορεί να εκτείνονται μεταξύ των εξαρτημάτων. Προσέξτε 
ώστε αυτά τα καλώδια να μην μπλέκονται γύρω σας ή να αποτελούν πιθανή 
απειλή για την ασφάλεια των άλλων.

11.	 Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε αυτό το προϊόν. Εάν απαιτούνται εργασίες σέρβις, 
επικοινωνήστε με τη VUZIX χρησιμοποιώντας τα στοιχεία επικοινωνίας 
Υποστήριξης που εμφανίζονται σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο.

12.	 Μην τραβάτε απότομα ή με δύναμη το καλώδιο, μην τσακίζετε τα καλώδια 
και μην τα δένετε σε αιχμηρούς ή σφιχτούς κόμπους. Τα καλώδια που 
έχουν υποστεί ζημιά από τέτοιες ενέργειες δεν καλύπτονται από την 
περιορισμένη εγγύηση του προϊόντος.

13.	 Μην αφήνετε το προϊόν να πέσει, να χτυπήσει ή να προκαλέσει έντονο 
χτύπημα ή κούνημα οποιουδήποτε τμήματος του προϊόντος. Τέτοιες 
ενέργειες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στο προϊόν και να ακυρώσουν την 
εγγύησή σας.

14.	  Πάντα να επιθεωρείτε το προϊόν για σημάδια ζημιάς, όπως ρωγμές, 
εκτεθειμένα ηλεκτρικά εξαρτήματα ή θραύσματα, πριν το χρησιμοποιήσετε.

15.	 Αποθηκεύστε αυτές τις οδηγίες για μελλοντική αναφορά.

Αποσυνδέστε αμέσως το προϊόν από εξωτερικές πηγές ρεύματος εάν:
•	 Έχει ψεκαστεί, πιτσιλιστεί ή χυθεί υγρό πάνω στο προϊόν. 
•	 Οποιοδήποτε εξάρτημα του προϊόντος έχει πέσει ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά. 
•	 Το προϊόν παρουσιάζει διακριτή αλλαγή στην απόδοση.

Οδηγίες ασφαλείας μπαταρίας
Οι μπαταρίες περιέχουν τοξικά υλικά. Μην καίτε, αποσυναρμολογείτε, 
παραμορφώνετε ή τρυπάτε τις μπαταρίες. 
Μην πετάτε τις μπαταρίες σε φωτιά. Απορρίψτε τις μπαταρίες με τρόπο που να 
είναι σύμφωνος με τους τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς.



Περιορισμένη εγγύηση προϊόντος υλικού της Vuzix	                                         

Η Vuzix εγγυάται ότι το προϊόν υλικού της Vuzix δεν φέρει ελαττώματα 
υλικού και κατασκευής για το χρονικό διάστημα που καθορίζεται στην 
περίοδο εγγύησης (συνήθως ένα έτος), αρχής γενομένης από την ημερομηνία 
αγοράς από τη Vuzix ή από εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο της Vuzix. 
Εάν το προϊόν υλικού της Vuzix χρησιμοποιείται για εμπορικούς σκοπούς 
(συμπεριλαμβανομένης της ενοικίασης ή της μίσθωσης), η περίοδος εγγύησης 
μειώνεται σε ενενήντα (90) ημέρες μόνο από την ημερομηνία αγοράς. Εκτός 
και αν απαγορεύεται από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία, η παρούσα εγγύηση 
δεν μεταβιβάζεται και περιορίζεται στον αρχικό αγοραστή και δεν ισχύει 
για οποιονδήποτε άλλον, συμπεριλαμβάνοντας οποιονδήποτε στον οποίο 
θα μεταβιβαστεί ή πωληθεί αργότερα. Η παρούσα εγγύηση σάς παρέχει 
συγκεκριμένα νομικά δικαιώματα, ενώ ενδέχεται να έχετε και άλλα δικαιώματα 
που διαφέρουν σύμφωνα με την τοπική νομοθεσία, ορισμένα από τα οποία δεν 
επηρεάζονται από τις εγγυήσεις της παρούσας περιορισμένης εγγύησης.

Η παρούσα περιορισμένη εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει προβλήματα ή ζημιές που 
προκύπτουν από (1) θεομηνίες, υπερτάσεις ρεύματος, κακή χρήση, κατάχρηση, 
αμέλεια, ατύχημα, φυσιολογική φθορά, κακό χειρισμό, κακή εφαρμογή ή 
άλλες αιτίες που δεν σχετίζονται με ελαττώματα της συσκευής υλικού, (2) 
οποιαδήποτε μη εξουσιοδοτημένη επισκευή, τροποποίηση, αλλοίωση ή 
αποσυναρμολόγηση, (3) ακατάλληλη λειτουργία ή συντήρηση, χρήση που δεν 
είναι σύμφωνη με τις οδηγίες του προϊόντος ή σύνδεση σε ακατάλληλη παροχή 
τάσης ή (4) χρήση αναλώσιμων υλικών, όπως ανταλλακτικές μπαταρίες, που 
δεν παρέχονται από τη Vuzix, εκτός και αν ο περιορισμός αυτός απαγορεύεται 
από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία.

Η παρούσα περιορισμένη εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει και δεν παρέχεται καμία 
εγγύηση οποιουδήποτε είδους σε σχέση με υποκειμενικές ή αισθητικές 
πτυχές του προϊόντος υλικού. Η Vuzix δεν εγγυάται ότι η λειτουργία του 
προϊόντος θα είναι αδιάλειπτη ή χωρίς σφάλματα. Η περιορισμένη εγγύηση 
που αναφέρεται παραπάνω είναι η μόνη εγγύηση που σας προσφέρεται 
και παρέχεται αντί όλων των άλλων ρητών ή σιωπηρών εγγυήσεων και 
προϋποθέσεων (εκτός από τυχόν μη αποποιούμενες σιωπηρές εγγυήσεις που 
υπάρχουν), συμπεριλαμβανομένων τυχόν εγγυήσεων που δημιουργούνται από 
οποιαδήποτε άλλη τεκμηρίωση ή συσκευασία. Καμία πληροφορία ή υπόδειξη 
(προφορική ή σε αρχείο) που παρέχεται από τη Vuzix, τους συνεργάτες, τις 
θυγατρικές, τους αντιπροσώπους ή τους προμηθευτές της ή τους υπαλλήλους ή 
τους αντιπροσώπους τους, δεν δημιουργεί εγγύηση ή όρο ή επεκτείνει το πεδίο 
εφαρμογής της παρούσας περιορισμένης εγγύησης.

Οποιοδήποτε λογισμικό διανέμεται με το προϊόν υλικού από τη Vuzix με ή 
χωρίς την επωνυμία Vuzix δεν καλύπτεται από την παρούσα περιορισμένη 
εγγύηση. Ανατρέξτε στη συμφωνία αδειοδότησης που συνοδεύει το λογισμικό 
(την οποία μπορείτε να δείτε κατά την εγκατάστασή του), για λεπτομέρειες 
σχετικά με τα δικαιώματά σας όσον αφορά τη χρήση του.

Διάρκεια σιωπηρών εγγυήσεων
ΕΚΤΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΝ ΑΠΑΓΟΡΕΥΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ 
ΣΙΩΠΗΡΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ Ή ΠΡΟΫΠΟΘΕΣΗ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Ή ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ 
ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ ΣΕ ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΥΛΙΚΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΗ 
ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΠΟΥ ΑΝΑΦΕΡΕΤΑΙ 
ΠΑΡΑΠΑΝΩ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΣΑΣ. 
Ορισμένες δικαιοδοσίες δεν επιτρέπουν περιορισμούς σχετικά με τη διάρκεια 
ισχύος μιας σιωπηρής εγγύησης, οπότε ο παραπάνω περιορισμός ενδέχεται 
να μην ισχύει για εσάς. Σημειώστε ότι στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση, οποιαδήποτε 
περίοδος εγγύησης μικρότερη των δύο ετών αυξάνεται σε δύο έτη, εκτός από 
την περίπτωση χρήσης για εμπορικούς σκοπούς ή εμπορικών προϊόντων.

Τρόποι αποζημίωσης
Η συνολική ευθύνη της Vuzix και η αποκλειστική σας αποζημίωση για 
οποιαδήποτε παραβίαση της εγγύησης θα είναι, κατά την επιλογή της 
Vuzix, (1) η επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση ολόκληρου ή μέρους του υλικού, 
(2) η αντικατάσταση του υλικού με προϊόν που είναι καινούργιο ή που 
έχει κατασκευαστεί από καινούργια ή επισκευάσιμα μεταχειρισμένα μέρη 
και είναι τουλάχιστον λειτουργικά ισοδύναμο με το αρχικό προϊόν ή (3) η 
επιστροφή της τιμής που καταβάλατε μείον την εύλογη απόσβεση βάσει της 
πραγματικής σας χρήσης, υπό την προϋπόθεση ότι το υλικό επιστρέφεται στο 
σημείο αγοράς ή σε άλλο μέρος που μπορεί να ορίσει η Vuzix με αντίγραφο 
της απόδειξης πώλησης ή της χρονολογημένης αναλυτικής απόδειξης. Εκτός 
και αν απαγορεύεται από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία, όλα τα έξοδα αποστολής 
και χειρισμού που σχετίζονται με τη μεταφορά (συμπεριλαμβανομένης της 
συσκευασίας) για την υπηρεσία εγγύησης βαρύνουν εσάς. Η Vuzix μπορεί, 
κατά την επιλογή της, να χρησιμοποιήσει νέα ή ανακατασκευασμένα ή 
μεταχειρισμένα εξαρτήματα σε καλή κατάσταση λειτουργίας για την επισκευή 
ή αντικατάσταση οποιουδήποτε προϊόντος υλικού. Οποιοδήποτε προϊόν 
υλικού αντικατάστασης θα έχει εγγύηση για το υπόλοιπο της αρχικής περιόδου 
εγγύησης ή για τριάντα (30) ημέρες, όποιο από τα δύο είναι μεγαλύτερο, 
ή για οποιαδήποτε πρόσθετη χρονική περίοδο που μπορεί να ισχύει στη 
δικαιοδοσία σας. 
Είναι δική σας ευθύνη να δημιουργήσετε αντίγραφα ασφαλείας των δεδομένων 
στο υλικό σας και η Vuzix δεν είναι υπεύθυνη για οποιαδήποτε δεδομένα που 
χάνονται σε σχέση με οποιαδήποτε επισκευή, αντικατάσταση ή ανταλλαγή.



Πώς να λάβετε τεχνική υποστήριξη
Ως τεχνική υποστήριξη ορίζεται η βοήθεια σε ερωτήσεις σχετικά με θέματα 
που αφορούν το προϊόν υλικού της Vuzix. Η τεχνική υποστήριξη για το υλικό 
και το λογισμικό του είναι διαθέσιμη για τις πρώτες ενενήντα (90) ημέρες από 
την ημερομηνία αγοράς του προϊόντος. Η χρονολογημένη απόδειξη πώλησης 
ή παράδοσης, στην οποία αναγράφεται η ημερομηνία αγοράς ή μίσθωσης 
του προϊόντος, αποτελεί τη δική σας απόδειξη της ημερομηνίας αγοράς ή 
μίσθωσης. Ενδέχεται να σας ζητηθεί να προσκομίσετε απόδειξη αγοράς ως 
προϋπόθεση για τη λήψη τεχνικής υποστήριξης λογισμικού. Οι διευθύνσεις και 
τα στοιχεία επικοινωνίας με την τεχνική υπηρεσία της Vuzix βρίσκονται στην 
τεκμηρίωση που συνοδεύει το προϊόν σας και στο διαδίκτυο στον παγκόσμιο 
ιστότοπό μας: www.vuzix.com.

Πώς να λάβετε υποστήριξη εγγύησης
Η Vuzix είναι ο εγγυητής στο πλαίσιο της παρούσας περιορισμένης εγγύησης. 
Πριν υποβάλετε αξίωση βάσει της εγγύησης, σας συνιστούμε να επισκεφθείτε 
το τμήμα υποστήριξης στη διεύθυνση www.vuzix.com για τεχνική βοήθεια. 
Οι αξιώσεις εγγύησης δεν μπορούν να διεκπεραιωθούν μέσω του σημείου 
αγοράς και οποιεσδήποτε άλλες ερωτήσεις σχετικά με το προϊόν θα πρέπει 
να απευθύνονται απευθείας στη Vuzix. Οι διευθύνσεις και τα στοιχεία 
επικοινωνίας για την εξυπηρέτηση πελατών της Vuzix διατίθενται στην 
τεκμηρίωση που συνοδεύει το προϊόν σας και στο διαδίκτυο στον παγκόσμιο 
ιστότοπό μας στη διεύθυνση www.vuzix.com, όπου θα βρείτε επίσης κάθε 
θυγατρική ή υποκατάστημα της Vuzix που εξυπηρετεί τη χώρα σας και την 
τοπική διεύθυνσή του. Μπορείτε επίσης να γράψετε στη διεύθυνση: Vuzix Sales 
Support, 25 Hendrix Drive, West Henrietta, NY 14586, ΗΠΑ. Ενδέχεται να σας 
ζητηθεί να προσκομίσετε την απόδειξη πώλησης ή παράδοσης με ημερομηνία.

Περιορισμός ευθύνης
Η VUZIX ΔΕΝ ΕΥΘΥΝΕΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΙΔΙΚΗ, ΕΜΜΕΣΗ, ΤΥΧΑΙΑ Ή 
ΕΠΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗ ΖΗΜΙΑ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΝΔΕΙΚΤΙΚΑ ΤΗΣ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑΣ 
ΚΕΡΔΩΝ, ΕΣΟΔΩΝ Ή ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ (ΑΜΕΣΗΣ Ή ΕΜΜΕΣΗΣ) Ή ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗΣ 
ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑΣ ΛΟΓΩ ΠΑΡΑΒΙΑΣΗΣ ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΡΗΤΗΣ Ή ΣΙΩΠΗΡΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ 
ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΣΑΣ, ΑΚΟΜΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΝ Η VUZIX ΕΧΕΙ ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΘΕΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ 
ΠΙΘΑΝΟΤΗΤΑ ΤΕΤΟΙΩΝ ΖΗΜΙΩΝ. 
Ορισμένες δικαιοδοσίες δεν επιτρέπουν την εξαίρεση ή τον περιορισμό 
των ειδικών, έμμεσων, τυχαίων ή επακόλουθων ζημιών, οπότε ο παραπάνω 
περιορισμός ή η εξαίρεση ενδέχεται να μην ισχύει για εσάς, αλλά το υπόλοιπο 
της παρούσας περιορισμένης εγγύησης παραμένει σε πλήρη ισχύ.

Συμμόρφωση με FCC και ISED		                                             

Αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με το μέρος 15 των κανόνων της 
Ομοσπονδιακής Επιτροπής Επικοινωνιών (FCC) των ΗΠΑ και με τις 
προδιαγραφές ραδιοφωνικών προτύπων (RSS) για πομπούς/δέκτες χωρίς άδεια 
χρήσης του Κυβερνητικού Οργανισμού για την Καινοτομία, την Επιστήμη και 
την Οικονομική Ανάπτυξη του Καναδά (ISED). Η λειτουργία υπόκειται στις 
ακόλουθες δύο προϋποθέσεις: (1) Αυτή η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να προκαλεί 
επιβλαβείς παρεμβολές και (2) αυτή η συσκευή πρέπει να δέχεται τις 
παρεμβολές που δέχεται, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παρεμβολών που μπορεί 
να προκαλέσουν ανεπιθύμητη λειτουργία.

Αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις που δεν έχουν εγκριθεί ρητά από τον κατασκευαστή 
ενδέχεται να ακυρώσουν την εξουσιοδότηση του χρήστη για τη λειτουργία του 
εξοπλισμού.

Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός έχει δοκιμαστεί και έχει βρεθεί ότι συμμορφώνεται 
με τα όρια για ψηφιακή συσκευή Κατηγορίας Β, σύμφωνα με το μέρος 15 
των κανόνων της FCC. Τα όρια αυτά έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να παρέχουν 
εύλογη προστασία από επιβλαβείς παρεμβολές σε οικιακή εγκατάσταση. 
Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός παράγει, χρησιμοποιεί και μπορεί να εκπέμψει 
ενέργεια ραδιοσυχνοτήτων και, εάν δεν εγκατασταθεί και χρησιμοποιηθεί 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες, μπορεί να προκαλέσει επιβλαβείς παρεμβολές στις 
ραδιοεπικοινωνίες. Ωστόσο, δεν υπάρχει καμία εγγύηση ότι δε θα εμφανιστούν 
παρεμβολές σε μια συγκεκριμένη εγκατάσταση. Εάν αυτός ο εξοπλισμός 
προκαλεί επιβλαβείς παρεμβολές στη ραδιοφωνική ή τηλεοπτική λήψη, οι 
οποίες μπορούν να προσδιοριστούν με την απενεργοποίηση και ενεργοποίηση 
του εξοπλισμού, ο χρήστης ενθαρρύνεται να προσπαθήσει να διορθώσει τις 
παρεμβολές με ένα ή περισσότερα από τα ακόλουθα μέτρα:
•	 Αλλάξτε τον προσανατολισμό ή τη θέση της κεραίας λήψης.
•	 Αυξήστε την απόσταση μεταξύ του εξοπλισμού και του δέκτη.
•	 Συνδέστε τον εξοπλισμό σε μια πρίζα σε κύκλωμα διαφορετικό από αυτό 	
	 στο οποίο είναι συνδεδεμένος ο δέκτης.
•	 Συμβουλευτείτε τον αντιπρόσωπο ή έναν έμπειρο τεχνικό ραδιοφώνου/	
	 τηλεόρασης για βοήθεια.

Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός συμμορφώνεται με τα όρια έκθεσης σε ραδιοσυχνότητες 
(RF) της FCC (ΗΠΑ) και του ISED (ΚΑΝΑΔΑΣ) που καθορίζονται για μη 
ελεγχόμενο περιβάλλον, όταν χρησιμοποιείται όπως προβλέπεται, 
περιγράφεται και εξηγείται στις οδηγίες χρήσης. Η καθοδήγηση των χρηστών 
αποτελεί μέρος του παρεχόμενου πακέτου και παρέχεται μέσω της αρχικής μας 
σελίδας.



Για ραδιοεξοπλισμό που λειτουργεί σε αποστάσεις 20 cm ή λιγότερο από 
το ανθρώπινο σώμα, το σχετικό όριο καθορίζεται ως Συντελεστής Ειδικής 
Απορρόφησης (ΣΕΑ) και είναι ένα μέτρο του ρυθμού με τον οποίο η ενέργεια 
απορροφάται από το ανθρώπινο σώμα όταν εκτίθεται σε ηλεκτρομαγνητικό 
πεδίο ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (RF). Τα όρια ΣΕΑ εκφράζονται συνήθως σε μονάδες 
του W/kg.

Τα ακόλουθα προϊόντα έχουν δοκιμαστεί στα υψηλότερα επίπεδα μετάδοσης 
και έχουν τοποθετηθεί σε θέση που προσομοιάζει τη χρήση στο κεφάλι χωρίς 
διαχωρισμό:
•	 Vuzix Blade®
•	 Vuzix M4000™
•	 Vuzix M400™

Για τα προϊόντα Vuzix Blade®, η μέγιστη προσδιορισμένη τιμή ΣΕΑ για όλους 
τους πιθανούς τρόπους μετάδοσης είναι 1,49 W/kg, κατά μέσο όρο για 1g 
ιστού. Για τα προϊόντα Vuzix M4000™, η μέγιστη προσδιορισμένη τιμή ΣΕΑ για 
όλους τους πιθανούς τρόπους μετάδοσης είναι 1,125 W/kg, κατά μέσο όρο για 
1g ιστού. Για τα προϊόντα Vuzix M400™, η μέγιστη προσδιορισμένη τιμή ΣΕΑ για 
όλους τους πιθανούς τρόπους μετάδοσης είναι 0,04 W/kg, κατά μέσο όρο για 
1g ιστού.

Καναδάς
Ο υπεύθυνος εγκατάστασης αυτού του ραδιοεξοπλισμού πρέπει να 
διασφαλίσει ότι η κεραία είναι τοποθετημένη ή στραμμένη έτσι ώστε να μην 
εκπέμπει πεδίο ραδιοσυχνοτήτων που υπερβαίνει τα όρια του κυβερνητικού 
οργανισμού Health Canada για τον γενικό πληθυσμό. Συμβουλευτείτε τον 
Κώδικα Ασφαλείας 6, τον οποίο μπορείτε να βρείτε στον ιστότοπο του Heath 
Canada:
https://www.canada.ca/en/health-canada/services/environmental-work-
place-health/reports-publications/radiation/understanding-safety-code-6.html

ΜΕΤΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΕΝΟΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΣ 
ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΣ (ΑΗΗΕ) Πληροφορίες                                      

Για νοικοκυριά: Πληροφορίες σχετικά με την 
απόρριψη για τους χρήστες ΑΗΗΕ
Αυτό το σύμβολο (εικόνα 1) στο προϊόν (στα προϊόντα) 
ή/και στα συνοδευτικά έγγραφα σημαίνει ότι ο 
μεταχειρισμένος ηλεκτρικός και ηλεκτρονικός εξοπλισμός 
(ΑΗΗΕ) δεν πρέπει να αναμειγνύεται με τα γενικά οικιακά 
απορρίμματα. Για την κατάλληλη επεξεργασία, ανάκτηση 

και ανακύκλωση, παρακαλείστε να μεταφέρετε αυτό(ά) το/τα προϊόν(τα) σε 
καθορισμένα σημεία συλλογής, όπου θα γίνονται δεκτά δωρεάν. Εναλλακτικά, 
σε ορισμένες χώρες, μπορεί να έχετε τη δυνατότητα να επιστρέψετε τα 
προϊόντα σας στον τοπικό σας έμπορο λιανικής πώλησης με την αγορά ενός 
ισοδύναμου νέου προϊόντος.

Η σωστή απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος θα συμβάλει στην εξοικονόμηση 
πολύτιμων πόρων και θα αποτρέψει πιθανές αρνητικές επιπτώσεις στην 
ανθρώπινη υγεία και το περιβάλλον, οι οποίες θα μπορούσαν διαφορετικά να 
προκύψουν από τον ακατάλληλο χειρισμό των αποβλήτων.

Επικοινωνήστε με την τοπική σας αρχή για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες σχετικά 
με το πλησιέστερο καθορισμένο σημείο συλλογής.

Ενδέχεται να επιβληθούν κυρώσεις για εσφαλμένη απόρριψη αυτών των 
αποβλήτων, σύμφωνα με τη νομοθεσία της χώρας σας.

Για επαγγελματίες χρήστες στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση
Εάν επιθυμείτε να απορρίψετε ηλεκτρικό και ηλεκτρονικό εξοπλισμό (ΗΗΕ), 
επικοινωνήστε με τον αντιπρόσωπο ή τον προμηθευτή σας για περισσότερες 
πληροφορίες.

Για απόρριψη σε χώρες εκτός της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης
Το σύμβολο αυτό ισχύει μόνο στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση (ΕΕ). Εάν επιθυμείτε 
να απορρίψετε αυτό το προϊόν, επικοινωνήστε με τις τοπικές αρχές ή τον 
αντιπρόσωπο. 
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